! e e
¥ 7L Hp |
g: é}l\:

v Ol
¢ JM tp .

LETTERS, MANUSCRIPTS
AND TRANSCRIPTS

INn the
RUSKIN LIBRARY

Lancaster E= -
University ©



The Ruskin Library
Lancaster University

Lancaster
LA1 4YH

Updated 15 July 2015

www.lancaster.ac.uk/users/ruskinlib/



http://www.lancaster.ac.uk/users/ruskinlib/

CONTENTS

Letters

Manuscripts

Transcripts and Miscellaneous

Index

16 - 24

25 -35

36 -44



B1

B2-4a

B S5

B6

B7

B8

B9

B 10

B 11

RUSKIN LETTERS

BOUND LETTERS

(Letters in the “B” Series are bound)

B 12] John Ruskin to W H Harrison, 1836-

John Ruskin to C A Howell, 1856-67, 80, 180 letters
66 letters
John Ruskin to D G Rossetti, 1866, 1
letter B 13 John Ruskin to Miss Fall, c. 1850-75,

25 letters
John Ruskin to George Allen, 1857 John Ruskin to Richard Fall, ¢.1852,
72, 101 letters 2 letters

John Ruskin to F W Farrar, c. 1866-
John Ruskin to the Scott family, 77, 23 letters
1855-80, 93 letters to: John Ruskin to Henry Willett, 1875-
Rev A J Scott (2) 79, 31 letters
Mrs Chambers (2)
T K Chambers (4) B 14 John Ruskin to Thomas Carlyle, 9
Mrs Scott (23) letters
Susan Scott (14) Thomas Carlyle to John Ruskin, 5
Samuel Laurence (4) letters
“Babies” (1) John Ruskin to F W Maynard, 10
Mrs Barnard (20) letters
L Fletcher (3)
Fowell (1) B 15 John Ruskin to:
Mr Barnard (2) Chester (2)
Laurence to Ruskin (1) “Uncle” (1)

Professor Owen (1)
John Ruskin to Margaret Ruskin, F J Furnivall (1)
1853-71, 395 letters Swallow (1)

Rev H T Scott (2)
John Ruskin to: Dallas (2)
Miss Mackillis (1) F Crawley (1)
Mr Hall (2) Harris (2)
G P Talbot (1) B Wright (1)
Mons Guyard (1) G Smith (1)
Mr Riley (1) Tom Richmond (1)
E A Bond (1) Benson Harrison (1)
j E Le Keux (2) Dale (1)
Rev S Simpson (1) Maj J Colbourne (1)

Le Keux (1)
John Ruskin to Rev E Clayton 11 R Tolling (1)
letters and 5 sketches D Larnich (1)

Unnamed correspondent (9)
John Ruskin to Louise Blandy, 37
letters, sketches, etc B16 John Ruskin to Bernard

B17 Quaritch, 1867-88, 168 letters

John Ruskin to Mrs La Touche, 1881,
10 letters B18 John Ruskin to:

John Ruskin to George Jones, 1842-
54, 6 letters

Lady Mount Temple (5)
Lord Mount Temple (1)
Arthur Severn (1)



John Ruskin, from:

B 18

L1

L2

L3

L4

L5

G Burne-Jones (1)
Rawdon Brown (1)
Frances Graham (3)
John Ruskin, from:

C F Murray (1)

J Tyrwhitt (1)
Archbishop of Westminster
J T Hobbs (1)

C F Blackburn (1)

J P Barrow (1)

E Tindall (1)
Constance Oldham (1)
Sir John Simon (2)
Mrs Oldham (2)

F W H Myers (1)
Lady Simon (1)

J Brown (1)

Princesse Sapiesa (1)
George Richmond (1)
A Somerscales (1)

S Macuamore (1)

G D Leslie (1)

Sir John Lubbock (1)
J Feis (1)

B18

B 19

B 20

B21

B 22

B23

Lady Mount Temple (1)
C W Holmes (1)

Max Miiller (1)

F Hodgetts (1)

J Andrews (Clerk to Croydon Union)
to Margaret Ruskin

R Agnew to Maj H Edwardes (1)
James Knowles to Arthur Severn (1)

John Ruskin to the Webling sisters
9)

Joan Severn: Copy-letter book,
containing letters from John Ruskin
to Mrs La Touche, Lord Palmerston,
Lady Mount Temple and Lord Mount
Temple

J M W Turner to George Jones (1)
Ruskin to various (7)

Whitehouse Correspondence 1919

UNBOUND LETTERS

(Letters in the “L” series, 1-8, are in box files, the remainder in envelope files)

Margaret Ruskin to John James
Ruskin

With John Ruskin’s first letter and
other letters by him, added, 1814-57
(154 letters)

John James Ruskin to Margaret
Ruskin (including MS dated 1801 and
endorsed by John Ruskin “old poem
of my father’s to my mother”), c.
1812-1859 (80)

John James Ruskin to John Ruskin,
1829-1850 (108)
John Ruskin to John James Ruskin

)

John James Ruskin to John Ruskin,
1851-1862 (157)

John James Ruskin to W H Harrison
(148)

W H Harrison to John James Ruskin
W H Harrison to Margaret Ruskin

L6

Richardson file

Mary Richardson to Miss C Blaikie
(her cousin) (4)

Joan Severn to Janet Richardson (2)
John Ruskin to Janet Richardson (2)
John Ruskin to Mrs Richardson (5)
John Ruskin to William Richardson
(15)

John Ruskin to William Richardson (2
letters bound in a small book)

John Ruskin to Alan Richardson (9)
Margaret Ruskin to Alan Richardson
(4)

Margaret Ruskin to Mrs Richardson
(2)

Margaret Ruskin to Bridget
Richardson (1)

John James Ruskin to Bridget
Richardson (1)

Margaret Ruskin from Janet
Richardson (1)

Richardson photographs (2)




L7

L7

L8

John Ruskin, from:

Thea Berg

William Little

J W Addie

R H Collins

Alicia Forbes L9
John Ruskin, from:

Edwin Trice

H E Luxmoore L 10
J Whitaker

Abel Smith L11
Ellen Melly

Ellen Goodwin

J A Froude

Lady Burne-Jones

O Gordon

George Richmond

W Kingsley

Lady Mount Temple

Dawtry Drewitt

Charles Eliot Norton

Robert Browning

Octavia Hill

Henry Willett

Clifford Harrison

Edward Burne-Jones

Dr R C Gregory

Sara Anderson L 12
W G Palgrave

Mrs Hilliard

Ethel Hilliard L 13
E B Peasey

Edward Coleridge

G S Holyoake

Henry Willett to John Ruskin (1)
L 14
John Ruskin, from:
L A Montefiore
G Farquhar
Frank Randal
Alice P Liddell L 15
J B Cook
Tarrant & Mackrell
Mary -?- (S Africa) L16
J E Sewell
J S Rawle
Connie Oldham L17
Acland family
Blanche Atkinson
Adams? Manns?
G McCulloch L 18
Lora Vernon
F G Vesey
Albert & Alice Goodwin
Arthur Helps L19

Frances Graham
Ann Scott
Daniel Oliver

W H Hunt

John James Ruskin to the Domecq
family (45)

Domecq family to John James
Ruskin, 1836 to 43, including Ruskin,
Telford and Domecq sherry lists,
1816-1864

John James Ruskin, to:

Miss Mitford 1848-52 (12)
Catherine Tweddale 1812 (1)
Effie Ruskin 1849 (1)

Messrs Stulz (tailor) (1)

E J Dallas (1)

Unnamed addressee (2)

His mother 1812

Letter to John James Ruskin about
John Thomas Ruskin

Margaret Ruskin from S M Gray
Margaret Ruskin from J R Agnew
1866 (1)

John James Ruskin to Mrs Simon,
1857-1884 (49)

John James Ruskin to Miss Fall (6)
John Ruskin to Miss Fall (7)

Jean Ingelow to Miss Fall with MS &
proof of verse

John Ruskin to Jean Ingelow (1)

John James Ruskin to Coventry
Patmore (1)

John Ruskin to Coventry Patmore
(28)

John Ruskin to H Jowett, 1873-89
(111)

John Ruskin to Miss A Somerscales,
1873-87 (74)

John Ruskin to F J Furnivall (30)
John James Ruskin to F J Furnivall,
1862 (1)

John Ruskin to Miss Corlass (29)
John James Ruskin to Miss Corlass

1)

John Ruskin to Miss F de Lisle (30)



L 20

L21

L 22

L 22

L 23

L 23a

L24

L 25

John Ruskin to M B Huish, 1875-86
(26 incl “A Museum or Picture
Gallery” MS)

John Ruskin to George Smith (of
Smith elder), 1869-74 (16)
George Smith to John Ruskin (2)

John Ruskin to James Knowles (20)

James Knowles to John Ruskin (1)

John Ruskin to:

Margaret Hunt (2)

F Crawley (22)

Thomas Kerslake (8)

Sir John Simon (61)
Walter Smith (1)

?Lady Simon (1)

E W Cooke (1)

Mr Harrison (1)

George Hobbs (1)

Lady Mount Temple (1)
Margaret Hunt to John Ruskin (2)
A Hunt to John Ruskin (1)

John Ruskin to:

Louise Blandy (13)

C Dalby (2+2pp notes)

Rev C Chapman (12)

Ruskin’s appointment to Hon.
Membership, American Institute
Architecture

John Ruskin’s appointment to
membership of Academie Royale
Des Beaux Arts d’Anvers

John Ruskin to:

Mary Wakefield (2)

E J Dallas (2)

Miss Tattersall (2)
Francis Butler (4)
Miss Mackenzie (4)
E T Cook (6)

Rev W H Lyttelton (1)
Mr Powell (1)

John Sparks (1)

R Horn (1)

Mary Wakefield to John Ruskin (1)

John Ruskin to:

William Macdonald (13)

Rev W L Brown (10)

Mrs Blackburn (11)

Mrs Blackburn to John Ruskin (1)

L 26

L 27

L 28

L 29

L 30

L31

John Ruskin to Margaret Ruskin,
1867-71 (4)

Margaret Ruskin to John Ruskin,
1842-67 (10)

John Ruskin to:
Edith Gale (1)
Frederick Gale (1)
“Tottie” Gale (9)
“Aunt” Gale (1)

John Ruskin to:
Unidentified ladies (3)
Unidentified addressees (9)
Gedding (copies)

Mr Brooks (copies)

Lady Trevelyan (1)

W B Scott (2)

F S Ellis (1)

John Leighton (1)

Count des Boys (1)

R N Wornum (1)

Charles Lowe (3)

Mr Clarke (1)

E A Pankhurst (1)

Arthur Severn

A H Johnson (1)

Owen Edwards (1)

Rose La Touche?

John Ruskin’s Visiting Cards
Brantwood addressed card
Autographs cut from letters

John Ruskin: late autographs done
mainly for Mrs Severn, also two
envelopes containing cuttings of his
hair (27)

John Ruskin to Mary Drew
(Gladstone) 1898 (2)

John James Ruskin - his two last
letters enclosed in an envelope
endorsed by John Ruskin

John Ruskin to:
Elizabeth Bowden (1)
Miss Downing (1)
Messrs Sotheran (1)
Ernest Chesneau (1)
Rossetti (1)

Susan Beever (1)
Mr Hall (1)

Mr Mackay (1)

Mr Strohan (1)

Rev T Gregory (1)
Mrs Stone (1)



L31

L 32

L 33

L 34

L35

L 36

L 37

L 38

L 39

L 40

L41

L 42

L 43

L 44

L 45

L 46

Mrs Ryland (1)
Daniel ?0wen (1)
Professor Owen (1)
Mr Talling (1)

Mr Runciman (1)
John Ruskin, to:

F S Bowerbank (1)
Alexander Macdonald (1)
George Allen (1)

K F C Eagle (1)

K H Digby (1)

Grace Allen (2)

Amy Gregg (5)
Margaret Keep (1)
Miss Chillingworth (1)
J Marshall (3)

John Ruskin, from:
Susan Beever (1)
George Allen (2)

John Ruskin to T C Horsfall, 1877-84
(54) with John Ruskin’s introduction

to Horsfall's “Beauty in Towns” 1883
(8pp f'scap, 2 in another hand)

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1864-
65

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1869
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1870
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1871
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1872
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1873
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1874
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1875
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1876-7

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1878-
80

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1881-2
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1882
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1883

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1884

L 47
L 48

L 49

L 50

L51

L 52

L 53

L 54

(L 33-54

L 55

L 56

L 57

L 58

L 59

L 60

L 61

L 62

(L 55-62

L 63

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1885-6

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1887
(Jan-Sept)
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1887
(Oct-Dec)

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1888
(Jan-Apr)

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1888
(May-Jun)
John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1888
(Jul-Dec)

John Ruskin to Joan Severn, 1889,
1894-5 and undated

John Ruskin to Joan Severn,
undated

Total letters 2734 & 283 undated)

Joan Severn to John Ruskin, 1867-
87 (73)

Joan Severn to John Ruskin, 1888-
90 (77)

Joan Severn to John Ruskin, 1891-2
(86)

Joan Severn to John Ruskin, 1893-4
(78)

Joan Severn to John Ruskin, 1895-6
(59)

Joan Severn to John Ruskin, 1897-9
(96)

Joan Severn to John Ruskin,
undated (80)

Joan Severn to John Ruskin,
undated (117)

Total letters 549 & 117 undated)

Joan Severn from:

M H Spielmann (1)
Mildred Bemecke (1)
Mrs Hilliard (2)
Connie Hilliard (1)
Kate Greenaway (28)



L 63

L 64

L 65

John Greenaway (1)
P Baxter (19)

Sara Anderson (3)
W G Collingwood (2)
Detmar Blow (1)
Rose La Touche (1)
A Wedderburn (1)
Susan Beever (1)
Sir John Simon (1)
Mackrell (telegram) (1)
W K Ware (1)

J P Faunthorpe (2)
Mary Warren (1)

R Foulds (2)

John Murray (1)

Joan Severn to J J Bolding
Joan Severn - Notes on R
JRS to Lady Mount Temple

E Burne-Jones to AS

AS to Harris

P Burne-Jones to Lily Severn
M Greenaway to Lily Severn
AS to unnamed correspondent
AS to Wedderburn, Severn family
letters

W Kingsley to JRS

AS script of play

JRS to unnamed

JRS to Miss Smith

Lily Severn from Godmother
JRS to Mrs Rawnsley

As to Miss Mackinley

(46 items)

E Lea to A Wedderburn (2)

C H Beever to Susan Beever (1)
G Richmond to E Gale (1)
Archb of Cant. to A White (1)
G Richmond to Mrs Gale (1)

B | Cook to Mrs Morse (2)

A Severn to Mrs Tylor (1)

A Severn to Mrs Morse (1)

F Burke to Mrs Morse (1)

H Allen to Mr Morse (2)

Mrs F Talbot to Miss Tylor (2)
Dora Livesey to Miss Tylor (1)
T Mackrell to S W buss (2)
Grace Allen to Mrs Morse (1)
E T Cook to S W Bush (2)

C B Norton to S W Bush (1)

W G Collingwood to Bush (1)
Grace Allen to S W Bush (1)

T F Plowman to S W Bush (1)
Ralph Brown to T H Telford (1)
W G Collingwood to Mr Needham (1)

L 66

W G Collingwood to J H Whitehouse
(4)

E R Hughes to Mrs Morse (1)

H Allen to C R Cookes (1)

P Brightling to Mrs Morse (1)

E Burne-Jones to B Scott (1)

Joan Severn to J H Whitehouse (2)
A Wedderburn to J H Whitehouse

H Allen to Mrs Morse (3)

Morse to receipt from 1904 exhibition

M H Spielmann, from:
E T Cook (1)

F S Haden (2)
George Allen (1)

J E Millais (1)

W H Bartlett (1)

J P Smart, from:
Joan Severn (3)

F A Malleson (5)

J H Le Keux (1)

W Smart (1)

S C Cockerell (1)

R C Leslie (1)

Lewis Hartley (1)

W G Collingwood (2)

E T Cook, regarding Ruskin’s burial
in Westminster Abbey, from:
Lord Avebury (1)

John Master (1)

Holman Hunt (1)

G F Watts (1)

F Harrison (2)

Sidney Lee (1)

Oliver Lodge (1)

A J Balfour (1)

Onslow Ford (3)

E J Poynter (1)

Miscellaneous:

E T Cook to T J Wise (1)

Hugh Allen to E T Cook (3)

W G Collingwood to J P Smart (1)
W Shelley-Cook & Wedderburn (1)
S Pilling to T J Wise (1)

G Allento T J Wise (1)

E A Knipe: Reminiscences of Ruskin
(1)

M T Holden Jones: Ruskin
Reminiscences (1)

N V Dilling: Ruskin Reminiscences
D Mackenzie: Reminiscences of
Rose La Touche

D Winder: Gondola reminiscences



L66

L 67

L 67

L 68

L 69

L70

L71

L72

L73

L74

L75

L76

L77

L78

10

Anon: Note about psychic
phenomena

PR: Note about MSS

Mrs J C Ball re Severn painting

Ruskin's Marriage

Wedderburn’s Notes

Wedderburn’s Transcript of Ruskin’s
statement to his Proctor

Correspondence:

Wedderburn and Gray, 1904, 1925
Wedderburn and Veitch, Rutter, &c
Wedderburn and Mackrell & Ward
Wedderburn and Greville McDonald
Wedderburn and Miss M F Young
Wedderburn and Wise and Shorter
Wedderburn and Mrs Hotham

Cook’s Notes from Diary re Effie
Wedderburn’s Notes on proceedings
of Commissary Court 1854

Arthur Severn and J H Whitehouse
correspondence (39 letters)

Ruskin Centenary 1919
Correspondence file

Guild of St George
J H Whitehouse’s correspondence
file, 1935-54

Guild of St George
Miscellaneous correspondence

J H Whitehouse to Stevens & Brown,
1921-32

J H Whitehouse to Stevens & Brown,
1933-34

J H Whitehouse to Stevens & Brown,
1935-42

J H Whitehouse to Stevens & Brown,
1943-56

J H Whitehouse to miscellaneous
dealers incl Goodspeed

Ruskin Commemorative stamp
Correspondence

J H Whitehouse from:
Isabella Jay

L79

L 80

L 81

L 82

L 83

Grace Allen

F J Sharp

H G Viljoen

Annie Somerscales
F Randal

N F Young

Noel Rooke

Walter Crane

Correspondence regarding the
Gondola

Correspondence regarding Rose La
Touche portraits and photographs

Adams Bequest

Miscellaneous letters:

E Words worth to H Acland

W H Sinclair to his father

Jane Carlyle to John James Ruskin
Samuel Prout to John James Ruskin
J Northcote to John James Ruskin
J A Foude to Joan Severn

J H Whitehouse to H C Adams (2)
Mary Wilkinson to H C Adams (5)
Miles Wilkinson to H C Adams (4)
H C Adams to Sir A Quiller-Couch
Henry Ritchie to Joan Severn

F F Napilo to Joan Severn

Adams Bequest

John Ruskin, to:

Dawson Herson (2)

Lord Leighton (4)

Arthur Severn (3)

Fanny Talbot (1)

Unnamed correspondent (2)

Adams Bequest
John Ruskin, from:
Henry Acland
Duchess of Albany
P Bayne

M | Bayne

Amy Benecke

W H Brayshay
John Brown (2)
Rawdon Brown (2)
E B Browning

R Browning

E Burne-Jones (2)
G Burne-Jones
Madame B de Bury
Archbishop of Westminster
H Carlyle

T Carlyle (2)




L 84

L84

L 85

L 86

L6

E Chesneau
Olive Cockerell
F L’Estrange

Adams Bequest

John Ruskin, from:

J D Forbes (5)

Alicia Forbes

J A Froude

Mary Gladstone

R C Gregory (2)

M Grenfell

Guild Companions:
E S Irvine, W W Gull, F Pladon (4)

H Herkomer

E L Hicks

W Hunt

W Holman Hunt

Jean Ingelow (5)

C Kerrison

W Kingsley

Edward Lear

G MacDonald (2)

Lady H F Matrtin (2)

K Greenaway (1)

Adams Bequest

John Ruskin, from:

C Newton

C E Norton (5)

W G Palgrave

H W Philpott (2)

Bernard Quaritch

W R Richardson

G Richmond

H Ritchie

W Roffe

Margaret Ruskin (2)

H G Seeley (4)

Joan Severn and Susan Beever
E Sharp

C H Swinburne and ACS: Itylus MS
P Traquair

Lilias Trotter

R Tyrwhitt

Aubrey de Vere

H Bell to George Allen (2)

H Acland to J P Smatrt (2)

J R Severn to J R Vernon

F J Sharp to J S Dearden (4)
W G Collingwood to J R Vernon

Bell-Cuthbert
G Allen to Tompkinson
M Warden to W G Collingwood.

L 87

L 88

L 89

L 89

L 90

L91

L 92

L 93

L 94

L 95

J S Dearden to H G Viljoen

Lock Letters, correspondence file
relating to

The Woolgar File
John Ruskin, from:
C Calmour

Cecil Moore

W Woolgar, from:
J R Severn

A Severn

V Severn

W G Collingwood
Sara Anderson
Ethel Hilliard

W G Collingwood to Mr Knipe
Four notes by Edward Woolgar

E Woolgar: statement on Ruskin’s
returning to Coniston

Visiting cards of A Severn and J R
Severn

The Cunliffe Collection
Letters, notes, lists, etc

John Ruskin, to:

T P Hawksley (4)
David Fudge (5)
Arthur Burgess

Sly (17)

Tarrant & Mackrell (2)

Arthur Severn to Tarrant & Mackrell

Ruskin Union
Correspondence file, April 1909

Ruskin Ancestry
J S Dearden -CW Ruskin
correspondence file

Wedderburn Correspondence 1924
(22 items)

luminated Address of
Congratulation to Ruskin, 1899
correspondence relating to

(This file is the property of the Guild
of St George and is on permanent
loan to this collection.)

11



L 96

L 96

L 97

L 98

L 99

L 100

12

Liverpool Ruskin Society

William Wardle, secretary, from:

Mrs E T Stephenson, 21 Jan 1883

Rev T H Darlow, 22 Aug 1888

Rev C W Stubs, 1 Sep 1888,

6 Sep 1888, 14 Sep 1888

Canon Lester, 15 Sep 1888, 11 Oct L 101
1888, 27 Nov 1899

P Cowell, ? Sep 1888

M A Judge, 14 Feb 1900

W G Collingwood, 8 Mar 1900 L 101
C Reinhardt, 17 Jun 1900

William Wardle: Draft Letter to
Secretary of Trades Council, 7 Sep
1888

Draft letter to Walter Crane, 16 Nov
1897

Draft letter to Mrs Severn, 16 Nov
1897

Printed circular relating to Memorial
to E J Baillie

The de Quervain File

John Ruskin, to: L 102
Bryce Wright, 4 Feb 1881

A Waterhouse, 20 Jan 1867

B Douglas, 4 letters and a telegram

(including the “Chesterfield” letter)

Newspaper cuttings relating to the
“Chesterfield letter”

Kathleen Prynne (Olander) to
Elizabeth Davison

Mack Collection

John Ruskin to:

Lady Mount Temple (5)
Mrs Simon (5)

Susan Beever (3)

Mack Collection
John Ruskin, from:
Lady Aberdeen
Norman Hay Forbes
Henry Acland

Albert Goodwin
Francesca Alexander
C R Gregory
Bryce-Wright

Miss ‘Lockie’ Harvey
Dawtry Drewitt

John Hobbs

Emma

Incorporated Society of Aut?

J H Firth

B Jowett

Alicia Forbes
Mrs La Touche
R C Leslie

Mack Collection
John Ruskin, from:
Oliver Lodge
Ann Scott

H Stacy Marks
John Simon

W G Richardson
Mrs Simon

W R Richardson
J E Southall
Margaret Ruskin
Dora Thomas
Egbert Rydings
Phoebe Traquair
‘Rachel’

Alex Trotter

L R Valpy

Mack Collection
Letters of Condolence to Joan
Severn to Ruskin’s death, from:
C W Woodhorde

E Havelock

G T Holyoake
Marcus Huish
Fanny Trevelyan
Wm Walker

Fanny Barnes?
Mary Doyle

R Myers-Meakin
Anne Douglas Malley
Anne Tulloch
Honor Brooke

G M Westerlmaes?
H E Hunt

R B Maclean

J P Smart

Alice M Dixon

R H Maister

W H S Cansfield
Pollie Bell

Mary Boyd

Minnie Bell

Hilda F Robinson
Julia

Clementina Blair
W T Davies

John Robinson
Marcia Bowles

E Speyer




L 102

L 103

Sydney Isaac
Emma L Johnston
J J Bolding

R E M Swanton

J L Benecke

Mrs Alexander
Lord Morpeth
Annie Hill

Ruthie

Willie

Charlotte Broicher L 103
Ethel Barratt
Florence Williams
Annie Somerscales
Mr Rymer

John Fletcher
Harriet Martin (2)

R Somervell

Alice Bateman
Isabel Marshall

M Nottage

Julia Robinson

A S Cowper

Alice Peachey L 104
C M Pughe

Lily Watson

S E Noyes

E K Ware

Mary Johnson
Florence Buxton

| P Rowbotham

A M Greenwood
John Morgan

P E Coates

William Knight
Mary Brockway

Val Stacy Marks
Juliet Mount Temple
Malcolm Wagner
Annie Walker
Helen Mackney
Alice Tollemache
Jesse Leete

Mrs Ralph Torres
Caroline Turner

S Gillespie Prout
Kate Greenaway L105
F S Ellis

A M Mitchell

Mack Collection

Telegrams of Sympathy etc to Joan
Severn on Ruskin’s death, from:
Mary Wakefield (3)

George Thomson

J R Richmond

E Leyster

Lily Wire

Rowland Cranleigh

M H Spielmann (4)

Bishop of Carlisle & Mrs Bardsley
D Drewitt (3)

George Allen (3)

Editor, D Chronicle
Duckworth

A Wedderburn

Duchess of Albany

Princess Louise

Eleanour Furneaux

‘Queen’

J and M Bolding

T J Wise

C E Norton

Daily Graphic

Ina Campbell

Duckworth, Westminster Abbey
Daily News

Arthur Severn to Miss Severn

Mack Collection
Joan Severn, from:
C R Norton

Mary Erroll
Margaret Smith
Stephen Coleridge
Alexander Wedderburn
Anna Lloyd

E Guy Dawber
William Lawrence
Rachel Myer-Meaking
O H Tobin

Alan Edwards
Annie Walker
Edmund Rathbone
Lord Sherborne

H Maxwell Spooner
N Broughton

Rose La Touche
Elizabeth Gordon
Mrs L G Alexander
Jean Ingelow

Mack Collection

Miscellaneous letters

John Simon to his wife (10)
Catherine Agnew to Margaret Ruskin
Tom Richmond to Margaret Ruskin
(35)

Everett Green to Geraldine (1)

J P Faunthorpe to George Baker (1)
Edward Sutton to John Simon (1)

13



L 106

L 107

L 107

L 108

L 109

L 110

L111

14

John Ruskin, from:

Henry Acland (1) L112
Francesca Alexander (5)
Thomas Carlyle (1) L 113

Henrietta Baden Powell (1)
E B Browning (1)
C R Gregory (6)

John Ruskin, from:
Maria la Touche (12)
Samuel Prout (3)
Caroline Richardore (1)
Margaret Ruskin (6)

J C Rutter (1)

Jane Simon (1)
Unidentified (2)

John Ruskin, to:

Arthur Severn (1)

John & Jane Simon (48)

Miss Yewdale (1)

Susan Beever (6) L114
Mr Burton (1)

William Cowper Temple (1)

Mrs Cowper Temple (5) L 115
Frederick Harris (1)

Miscellaneous Letters

John Simon to Jane Simon (7)

Samuel Prout to John James Ruskin L 116
(1)

Dear Sir from Ouida (1)

L117
Non-Ruskin related:
Runciman to Hore Belisha
Warren to Hore Belisha
Chamberlain to Hore Belisha
Hore Belisha to Chamberlain L 118

Joan Severn, from:
Ernest Brown (1)
Mary Carlyle (1)
Judith Couttet (1)
Marcus Huish (1)
Maria la Touche (11) L 119
Ludwig Richter (1)
William Rossetti (2)
Lord Tennyson (1)
C R Gregory (6)
Gregory to stories
Mrs Max from Joan Severn

Joan Severn, from:

Mrs Alexander (20 +3 fragments)
Francesca Alexander (6)

Mrs Alexander to John Ruskin (1)

Rawlinson File (at Brantwood)

(Lily Rawlinson was a friend of
Ruskin’ god daughter,

Constance Oldham, and a
companion of the Guild)

John Ruskin to Mrs Rawlinson, 1884-
86 (12)

John Ruskin to Lily & Connie, 25 Jan
1885

John Ruskin to Connie Oldham
1885-86 (2, copied by Connie)
?Leenie to her mother Mrs Fraser, 4
June 1885

John Ruskin to Harry ?Rawlinson
1885 (2)

John Ruskin: List of geological
specimens for Harry Rawlinsons1885

John Ruskin to Robert Somervell (33
letters)

Ruskin Society and Friends of
Brantwood

Correspondence files (11 files 1931-
57)

John Ruskin to Lucy Clifford 1886-7
(3 letters)

J S Dearden to Van A Burd
Correspondence 1959-96 (3 files)
(May not be referred to until 31
December 2020)

Guild of St George

J S Dearden'’s files of
correspondence, minutes, accounts,
etc, 1978-96 (6 files)

(May not be referred to until 31
December 2020)

Grogeory File (at Brantwood)
Cheques:

John Ruskin - Thackeray Turner, 30
Mar 1887

John Ruskin - A C Bellamy, 11 Aug

1866

3 postcards, John Ruskin and Friars
Crag

1p of notes by John Ruskin headed

Collected Notes, complete



L 120

L120

Berry File (at Brantwood)
Cheques:

John Ruskin - Dawson Herdson
1887

John Ruskin - Westland Marston
Committee 1887

Letters:

L 120

John Ruskin to Mrs Simon, 3 Feb
n.y.

John Ruskin to Dearest S (2 Dec 82)
Sketch? By John Ruskin 1863 of
Summer House at Mornex with long
note on reverse by A Severn

15



MS1

MS2

MS3

MS4

MS5a

MS5b

MS5c

MS6

MS7

MS8

MS9
MS10

MS10a

MS11

MS12

16

RUSKIN MANUSCRIPTS

(A letter following the reference number usually indicates
the location of the actual manuscript in its file)

1835

1840-1841

1846

1844

1845

1845

1846-1847+ Feb,
March 1849 + 1850...

1848-1849

1846, 1849, 1854,
1858, 1859, 1887,
1888

1851-1852

1854
1849

1854

1856, 1857, 1858,
1859

1861, 1862, 1863

Diary Notebooks
(MS 1-26)

TOUR ABROAD. - Maroon leather. - 18 x 11.5cm, pp. 1-172 + ink
sketches

Brown leather with clasp removed, p. 35-256. - 2 inserts, blue pages,
compas diagrams. [A4, 3a]

Green leather, spine missing, 23.6 x 20cm., p 121-196 + [1] + 96
blank. - 1 insert, page attached with sealing wax, 1 loose leaf p 62
dated 1840. [A4, 33]

Maroon leather, brass clasp, 23.7cm. - drawings, sketches,
diagrams. [A4, 33]

Brown leather, gilt, bras clasp, 24.5cm., p 117 + [10] + 10 blank. -
sketches, drawings, architecture, copies of fresco's on reverse of
most pages. [A4, 3a]

Quarter vellum, marbled boards, 26.7cm., p1-97 + [40] + [10]. -pencil
sketches in front and back covers. [A4, 3a]

Maroon leather, gilt, glued into blue cloth case, 26.7 x 21.7cm., p 1-
177 + ... - pen and ink sketches + 1 colour wash. [A4, 3a]

Half blue leather, marbled boards, brass clasp, p 22-188, 177-239. -
Drawings and sketches [A4, 33]

Black leather, 18cm., p 1-61 (62-200 blank) [A4, 3a]

Full vellum, 23.4cm, p 1-113, [14-16 torn out]. - Includes sketches
and diagrams. - cover Ducal Palace and Giornico A1-A4, Addresses
A5-Al1, Diary and Notes 51-52 1-47, Memoranda 47-55, Church
History 56-57. - reverse cover Names of thus Accounts A4, 3a]

Full vellum, 19.5cm, p 1-120 + [11]. - Diagrams, drawings [A4, 3a]

full vellum, brass clasp, 22.5cm. - p. 1-224 + inserts 2 pages plate 1,
26.5 x 27.5 folded in 4, 26.5 x 21.5. [A4, 3a]

TURNER...MISSALS...INDEX. - full vellum, 25.5cm, 152 p., p 152 blank,
p 32-45 blank, drawings, sketches [A4, 3a]

full vellum, 19.8cm, 300 p., some sketches [A4, 33]

Rocks...ECON...GEOLOGY, SWITZERLAND, MINERALS, 20.4 x 17cm,
[iv] 1-141, 145-262 [A4, 34a]



MS13

MS14
MS15

MS16

MS 17

MS18

MS19

MS20

MS21

MS22

MS23

MS24

1861, 1862, 1863,
1870

1860 - Oct 1867

Oct 24 1867-Feb 26
1870

1869, 1870, 1871,
1873, 1874.

1871

1871-1873

1874 + 1875, June
1874-May 1875

1875, 1876

August 1876 -
September 1878,
June 1880 -
December 1880,
September 1881 -
January 1882

1877-1878

August 1882-January
1883.

January 1884-
December 1884

blue cloth, 23cm, 116 p., indexed pages a-z [A4, 3a]

SWITZERLAND, KESWICK, LONDON. - blue calf, 18cm, p 1- [A4, 3a]

Abbeville Book. - Full black calf, 17.5cm, 119 p. + [9] + index. [A4,
3a]

dark blue calf, 22cm, sketches [A4, 3a]

EGYPT ARABIA HERA PERSIA. - buff cloth-linen, index 1-41, inverse 1-
124 + 8 unnumbered + 14 leaves (heraldry) 140-151, 24-39, ... [A4,
3a]

ROME, LEAVING OXFORD. - Black morocco, 132 p. ; 20cm

Black Morocco, metal clasp, 147 numbered pages ; 23 x 19.5cm

FORs.....ScoTT. Vellum, 1-11, inverse 1-145 ; 24cm

TRAVELLING DIARY. Full Vellum, 1-195 p. + 1-25 p. ; 24cm

MYTHS ... BOTANY. - Full vellum, 132 numbered pages + blank ; 19.5x
18cm

Half black morocco, brown linsen,
18.4cm

pp. 1-147, 147-183 (end) blank.
some flower studies

10 August 1882 - 31 December, 1882, pp. 120 - 1 (reverse order) 15
March, 1883 - 1 October, 1883

Full black leather ; clasp removed pp. 1-3 missing, pp.4-262 18.5 x
12.5cm

7-89 = A-Z names and addresses
4-262 2 January 1884 - 31 December 1884
[Mostly at Brantwood]

17



MS25

MS26

MS 27

MS 28

MS 29

MS 30

MS 31

MS 32

MS 33

MS 33a

MS 34

MS 35

MS 36

MS 37

18

1885 Black Morocco

1885 July15-20, Oct 18, Dec. 21-31 1886 Jan. 1-28, Feb.8-22, March
4-17 (pg 49) Apr. 6-30, May 1-30, Jun. 1-29, Jul. 1, Aug 629, Sept. 3-
28, Oct.1-31, Nov. 1-

This Diary constantly refers back to the past, and other Diaries and
letters. Seems to have been used for notes/ reminiscences or
checklist as he went through them.

Condition - binding in good condition. pages begining to yellow, faint
foxing

July 1888 - Sept Last tour abroad
1888

Other Manuscript material

MS 38 Notes on the Gallery of Turin in letter
Coin Book: A bound notebook to John James Ruskin, 1858, 8pp
containing notes on coins

MS 39 Notes on Turner’s Drawings, 1878
Account Book of John James Ruskin, MS & corrected proofs
1827-1845

MS 40 Notes on Morality in Art, 10pp
Account Book of John James Ruskin,
1845-1863 MS 41 Bibliotheca Pastorum Vol I, MS &

corrected proofs

Account Book of John James Ruskin,

1826-1852 MS 42 The Valley of the Somme, 1869,
46pp
Account Book of John James Ruskin,
1862 MS 43 Love’s Meinie to The Robin, 1873,
26pp
Diary of John James Ruskin
(Covering the continental journey of MS 44 lllustrations of History, pp67-72
1835)
MS 45 Large bound volume containing (9)
Diary of John James Ruskin, 1845- Notes for Oxford Lectures
1864 MS 46 Our Fathers have told us:
i. The Bible of Amiens, ch i, all
Diary of John James Ruskin, 1833- except end of p30;
1846

chii, pp 1-3, 8-36, (original

draft) pp 8-28 (fair copy);
Copy letter book of John James _
Ruskin, 1839-1842 chiv, [0]0) 1-33, 41-43, (part), 48-
60
Diary of George Butterworth, 1855-6 . ) )
i. Notes for Valle Crucis, Candida

Rose La Touche’s notes on Ruskin’s Casa and General Plan

Oxford Lecture of 22 February 1872 o
MS 47 Morning in Florence:

The Exile of St Helena, 1838
Morning one: Santa Croce pp 1-16



MS 48

MS 49

MS 50/A

MS 50/B

MS 50/C

MS 50/D

MS 50/E

MS 50/F

MS 50/G

MS 50/H

MS 50/H

MS 50/1

MS 51/A

MS 51/B

Morning four: The Vaulted Book p 68

Morning five: The Straight Gate pp
95-117

Modern Painters II: Appendix
Supplementary notes on Terror
arising from weakness of health, 8pp

Fors Clavigera, Letter 91

Dust of Gold to MS, proof of 1* two
pages and printed letters & letter
annotated by Grace Allen (?) to show
differences between text and MS.

Modern Painters Il:
Proposed chapter 3 to Of size and its
effect on the sublime

Modern Painters II:
Notes on a painter’s profession as
ending irreligiously

Modern Painters lll:
Unidentified but possibly a discarded
part of the preface to Vol Il

Modern Painters V:
Ideas of Relation

Modern Painters V:
Additional notes: Rule of the
Greatest: Magnitude: Composition

Modern Painters (?) to unidentified,
mainly concerned with Tree branches

Fors Clavigera, vols | & Il, Index

Love’s Meinie:

The Dabchicks, pp 81-3, 129-139
Appendix, pp 151, 155

The Chough, pp 175, 178

Turner Catalogue, 1878:
Introduction, Notes, Epilogue

Catalogue of Drawings for St
George’s Guild, 1886:
MS of prefatory note, 2pp & proof

A museum or Picture Gallery (on the
Old Road), one page of the five is in
John Ruskin’s hand

MS 51/C

MS 51/D

MS 51/E

MS 51/F

MS 51/G

MS 51/H

MS 51/

MS 51/J

MS 51/K

MS 51/L

MS 51/M

MS 51/N

MS 51/0

MS 51/P

i. MS poem: She is as the air in
summer which God Wove,
Written at Winnington Hall

ii. MS Poem: Ah sweet lady, child
no more PRP 1866

iii. Poem: Remember

i. Praeterita: a fragment of seven
lines of the MS

ii. Praeteritall x Il pp 231-2, 235.
2pp fscap with letter to JRS on
reverse

The Art of England:

Lect I, pp 61-7

Lect IV, pp 124-31, 133-40,
150-52, 154

Lect VI, pp 157-169

Appendix, pp 193-204

Muna Pulveris: ch 5 - Government
The story of Ida: Preface, 2pp

Deucalion: three pages intended for,
but never used

Intended comments on “A Familiar

Colloquy” by W H Mallock, 2pp,
unpublished

Prosperina, Vol 2: chap |, pp1-16,
12pp

Three Colours of Pre-Raphaelitism I
pp 1-16, 18-19, 25-end 10pp

Val d’Arno: end of chap X, 1p
The Lord’s Prayer: Epilogue, 18pp
The Trapping of Studi: 4pp

Elements of English Prosody: pp3-
17, 5pp

Letter on Railways in
Derbyshire,:1884, 5pp

19



MS 51/Q
MS 51/R
MS 51/S
MS 51/T
MS 51/U
MS 51/V
MS 51/W
MS 51/X

MS 52/A

MS 52/B

MS 53/A

MS 53/B

MS 53/C

MS 54/A

MS 54/B

MS 54/C

MS 54/D

MS 54/E

MS 54/F

20

Cheques signed by Ruskin
Unidentified fragment

Unidentified fragment

Notes for 'Angel' lecture
Unidentified fragment

Music — three sheets

Fragment, with note by John Ruskin
Note on Sheffield museum
Correspondence on “Notes on the
Construction of Sheepfolds”, 1851. F
D Maurice & F G Furnivall. (Printed

in full in John Ruskin and Frederick
Denison Maurice, ed. Wise 1896)

Gold: edited by H Buxton Forman.
Forman’s MS which also forms the
printers copy (also letters from
Forman, Wise and George Allen).

Brantwood, an inventory made in
1867 by W J Linton

Texts, Psalms and Prayers, not by
John Ruskin

Catalogue ??Brantwood

Life of J M W Turner by George
Jones (copy)

Two letters from Ann Dart to Ruskin
re: Turner (copies)

Details of the sale of Dr Munro’s
drawings at Christies, 1833

Rogers’ interview with Ruskin re
Turner (transcript),
Letters to Ruskin re: Turner (copies)

Letter to Ruskin from C Stokes about
Turner (copy)

Copies of various letters and
documents relating to Turner

List of Turner’s views exhibited at the
Egyptian Hall, 1819

MS 54/G

MS 55

MS 56/A

MS 56/B

MS 56/C

MS 57/A

MS 57/B

MS 57/C

MS 58/A

MS 58/B

MS 58/C

MS 58/D

MS 59

MS 60

MS 61

MS 62

MS 63

The Fate of the Turner Watercolours
during the past eighty years

Arrow of the Chase: marked “Original
MS” but none in John Ruskin’s hand

The Eagle’s Nest: Revised proof of
Lect 1 and part of Lect Il. MS of Lect
IV/part of Lect V to believed to be all
now extant

Academy Notes 1875: MS preface
and introduction to sect D, proof
sheets of sects. A, B, C,D, E, F

Cestus of Aglaia: corrected proof
sheets

Val d’Arno: corrected page proofs of
Lects 2,5,6,7

Elements of drawing: proof sheets
corrected by John Ruskin & W H
Harrison

The Pleasures of Faith: proofs
corrected by John Ruskin

Fors Clavigera, 2" series, letter 5: pp
127-140, corrected proofs

Deucalion, Part 1: copy corrected by
John Ruskin

Guild of St George: Master’s Report
1879: proof copy

Art of England: ch vi, The Hillside,
end $190 & $191-end, proof sheets

Praeterita, Vol II: ch |, proof copy with
corrections

Praeterita, Vol lll: ch I, proof copy
with corrections (inscribed: “Joannie
with St C’s love (Sandgate) 6" March
1888))

Praeterita, Vol IlI: ch iii, proof copy
with corrections

Elements of English Prosody: proofs
of pp 1-51

The Pleasures of Dead: corrected
proofs



MS 64

MS 65

MS 66

MS 67

MS 68

MS 69

MS 70

MS 71

MS 72

MS 73

The Pleasures of Learning: corrected
proofs

Flora of Chamouni, 1844: An album
of pressed flowers with notes on
them by John Ruskin

Ruskin’s statement to his proctor
regarding his carriage, and other
associated manuscripts

Miscellaneous (not by Ruskin):
Inscription on John James Ruskin’s
tombstone

Inscription on Margaret Cock’s
tombstone

Drawing of Ruskin’s baby clothes

J W Mackail: Centenray Address on
Ruskin (MS)

R W Nevinson: Some memories of
Ruskin (MS)

F York Powell: John Ruskin:
corrected page proofs from St
George

W G Collingwood: Limestone Alps of
Savoy: proofs

Papers relating to Doge Andrea Gritti
portrait

Claudia Gale: At Canterbury &
Amiens with John Ruskin: proofs
Anon: A short tour of the English
Lakes

WGC: inscription on a Landseer
mount (ex John Ruskin)

Copy of Fors Letter 24 (not by
Ruskin)

Hugh Allen’s note on Ruskin’s
drawing of 90 High St, Oxford

Christ’s Folk in the Appenine, Vol Il
para | proof

Christ’s Folk in the Appenine: para
VI, corrected proof

Poems:ed. Collingwood 1891, proof
copy, annotated

Verona & other lectures: ed. WGC
1894, page proofs
Lectures on Landscape: ed. WGC
1897, page proofs

F J Furnivall: Notes and transcript of
his lecture on Ruskin, 1900

MS 74

MS 75

MS 76

MS 77

MS 78

MS 80

MS 81

MS 82

MS 83

MS 84

MS 85

MS 86

MS 87

MS 88

MS 89

MS 90

J H Whitehouse: Some new
reminiscences of Ruskin (based
Furnival lecture)

J H Whitehouse (for H D Rawnsley):
Draft letter about Friars Crag
Memorial, for St George vol 3

Brantwood maps and plans,
?drawings???

Documents and photographs,
Bridgend House, Perth

Stones of Venice: 46pp notes &
sketches (bound)

Stones of Venice: bound proofs of
Vols 2 & 3

Bernard Shaw: John Ruskin: typed
MS with holograph corrections,
bound

W R Inge: Ruskin & Plato: holograph
MS (bound)

llluminated address presented to
Ruskin, 1899

Shaw: Ruskin’s politics: proofs etc

F W Farrar: Ruskin as a religious
teacher: holograph MS bd

54 Hunter street, photographs,
correspondence, etc

Ward collection of material

John Ruskin: Iteriad: first and second
proofs

Christ’s Folk, part IV 1887: corrected
proof (Adams Bequest)

Commonplace Book kept by John
Ruskin and John James Ruskin
(Adams Beguest)

W Wilkins: The Proportions of
Ancient & Modern Architecture: MS,
bound (Adams Beguest)

A Wedderburn: Index to Plato’s
Laws, 1879: (Adams Bequest)

21



MS 91

MS 92

MS 93

MS 94

MS 95

MS 96

MS 97

MS 98

MS 99

MS 100

22

Adams Bequest: MS 101
Cutting from The World, 19 Nov 1884
H C Adams: Partial list of his
collection

H Willett: In memoriam - poem

John Ruskin:Record of a
conversation with his mother

Joan Severn: Collection of
bookplates, etc

John Ruskin: Notes on unspecified
book

G Allen: Statement and costings for
Fors Clavigera 1871

Anon: Prayers

Anon: Where did you come from
John Ruskin: preface to Hortus
Inclusus

E Lear: MS Dedication, and Proofs,
Landscape illustrations

MS 102

Surtees: Sublime & Instructive: MS
and working papers including
xeroxes of R and Waterford and R
and Heaton letters

Record of Ruskin’s postal habits (J S
Dearden)

Addresses to Ruskin from:
Cork High School
Nottingham High School

Academia Fiorentina: Ruskin's
certificate of appointment 186-
Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts:
Ruskin's certificate of appointment
1862
MS 101
Sadler, M E: In what sense ought
Schools to prepare Boys and Girls for
life?: MS

Emily Warren: Ruskin notes etc.
John Ruskin: Praeterita lll, I-iv, part i:

being a corrected copy, presented by

John Ruskin to Kathleen Olander MS102

John Ruskin: Ethics of the Dust: MS,
formerly given to Dora Livesey

Works XXVIII: corrected page proofs

Deeds relating to No 1 Lake Villas,
Coniston

Works XXIX: Proof for part, with
excluded letters to WHH

The Evans File

Copy to Disposition & Assignation by
John Ruskin

Tweddale & James McLean in favour
of Mary Agnew or Milroy and others,
18 Sept 1876

Probate of Joan Severn’s will, 19 Dec
1924

Letters of Administration, Estate of
Arthur Severn, 11 May 193"
Assignment to Sir William James and
Ralph Millais to Victor Saville of
rights in Order of Release, 1948

Mr Evan’s notes after visiting
Brantwood on 17 & 18 April 1932

J P Martineau to W G Richardson 1
Dec 1876 re lease of Herne Hill
Assignment of Lease of Herne Hill,
John Ruskin to JAPS and JRS, 1877
Will and Codicile of John Ruskin
(copy). Probate granted 9 May 1900
Banstead Common Affair:

J H Owens to Tarrant & Mackrell, 4
May 1885

John Ruskin guarantee for £100, 10
Jan 1877

Banstead Commons Preservation
Committee - receipt to JR for £20, 29
Nov 1877

Banstead Commons Preservation
Committee - receipt for £80, 18 May
1885

W Hale White to Tarrant & Mackrell,
14 Jan 1877

A Wedderburn to Mackrell 22 Apr
1908

A Wedderburn to Mackrell - receipt
ND

John Ruskin to Banstead Commons
Committee

Prospectus for sale of Brantwood
and schedule of deeds

Catalogue of sales:

Warwick Square

Sotheby: pictures and drawings, 20
May 1931

Sotheby: Final portion of the library,
18 May 1931

Sotheby: Catalogue of Old
Engravings, 12 May 193"

Sotheby: Manuscripts and remaining
library, 24 July



MS 103

MS 104

MS 105

MS 106

MS 107

MS 108

MS 109

MS 110

MS 110a

MS 111

MS 112

MS 113

MS 114

MS 115

Sotheby,: Silhouettes & Objects of
Virtu, 30 April 193-

Sotheby: European Failence.. Old
English Furniture, 8 May 1931

Mer de Glace: photo and engraving
mounted by John Ruskin

Brantwood wallpaper, file and roll
Ruskin drawings List

Mr Guy Barton and Ruskin Lodge,
Claughton

Constance Oldham Notebook, 1859-
61

Constance Oldham Notebook, 1889
0]

Constance Oldham Notebook, 1889
(1

Constance Oldham File

4 photos of John Ruskin with
Constance Oldham’s comments
List of Ruskin drawings in Oldham
collection

Constance Oldham, 2pp MSS incl.
Verses on the Zodiac

Constance Oldham to Basil Oldham
(xerox)

Collection of miscellaneous
newspaper cuttings

File of material relating to Oldham
collection and family

Envelope for Margaret Ruskin
sampler

W J Linton: Three months with the
English Lakes and Mountains, 1863:
MS

Mack Collection
John Ruskin’s Bank Pass Book
1862-6

John Ruskin’s Bank Pass Book
1870-2

John Ruskin’s Bank Pass Book
1874-9

MS 116

MS 117

MS 118

MS 119

MS 120

MS 121

MS 122

MS 123

MS 124

MS 125

MS 126

MS 127

MS 128

MS 128

MS 129

MS 130

John Ruskin’s Bank Pass Book 1879

John Ruskin’s Bank Pass Book
1881-3

John Ruskin’s Bank Pass Book
1883-5

John Ruskin’s (St George) Bank
Pass Book 1877

John Ruskin’s (St George) Bank
Pass Book 1878-80

John Ruskin’s Pocket Book 1873
Margaret Ruskin’s Accounts 1852
Margaret Ruskin’s Accounts 1853
Margaret Ruskin’s Accounts 1863
Margaret Ruskin’s Accounts 1869
Margaret Ruskin’s Accounts 1871
Smith Elder’s Accounts 1857-1862

John Ruskin: MS music to what shall
we say to her?

John Ruskin: Two notebook leaves
John Ruskin: Notes on Daemon of
Socrates

John Ruskin: Endorsed envelopes
John Ruskin: Cheques to Francis
Butler, Messrs Morley

John Ruskin: Praeterital, vii to Galley
proofs

Susan Beever: Birds

Anon: Ruskin Museum, Bewdley to
Proposed statement

Cutting of ivy from Brantwood, 1878
John Ruskin: Cheque to Kate Raven
John Ruskin: visiting cards
Margaret Ruskin: visiting card

John Ruskin: Zoological Society
ticket

John Ruskin: Christmas card to?
Photo: portrait of J M W Turner
Photo: Arthur & Eleanor Severn
playing chess

T Carlyle: visiting card
John Ruskin: Late autograph

23



MS 131

MS 132

MS 133

MS 134

MS 135

24

J Smetham: Account of visit to
Denmark Hill, copied by Sara
Anderson

Printed letter from Rossini

Folder of dried leaves

Margaret Ruskin: Notes on her
reading

Margaret Ruskin: Folder of French
fashion photographs

A & J Severn; Wedding breakfast
menu

Praeterita X: proof copy

Ulric the Farm Servant VII: Proof
copy

John Ruskin’s passport, 1866

John Ruskin’s Bank Pass Book,
1872-4

Cheque for Meissonier's Napoleon &
account for it

Bryce Wright’'s account with John
Ruskin

Insurance Policy on two diamonds
and a ruby

John Ruskin’s account with his Stock
Broker

Harry Emanuel’'s account with John
Ruskin

Receipt to John Ruskin for Mr
Hughes'’s election expenses

Ellis & White’s account with John
Ruskin

MS 135

MS 136

MS 137

MS 138

MS 139

MS 139

MS 140

MS 141

MS 142

MS 143

Charles Goad'’s account with John
Ruskin

George Allen’s half yearly account
with John Ruskin

Cancelled cheques
John Ruskin’s last cheque book

Calvert Case: documents
Splugen Gift: documents

London Zoo: John Ruskin’s book of
admission tickets

Notes from John Eber’s Seven Years
of the King’s Theatre

Envelopes, folders, &c endorsed by
John Ruskin and others

Tennyson: The Owl (copy)

Power of Attorney (?non-Ruskin
related)

Volume of Ruskin’s Music

Ruskin Test Paper and Nature of
Gothic Question Paper

Preface to Extension of Railways in
the Lake District :Corrected Proofs
and Manuscripts

T M Rooke: Reminiscences of
Ruskin



TRANSCRIPTS

(This section contains transcripts of Ruskin letters and manuscripts, copies of other

T1

T2

T3

T4

T5

T 5AB

T6

T7A

T7B

T8

T9

T 10A

T12

T 12A

T14

T15

T16

T17

T18

T19

T20

T21

T 22

Ruskin related material)

Diary of John Ruskin 1830
Transcript and xerox (2 files)

Diary of John Ruskin 1840-41
Diary of John Ruskin 1840, 1843-44

Diary of John Ruskin 1844

Diary of John Ruskin 1846-47
Diary of John Ruskin 1845
Diary of John Ruskin 1848-49
Diary of John Ruskin 1850
Diary of John Ruskin 1850
Diary of John Ruskin 1851
Diary of John Ruskin 1854
Diary of John Ruskin 1854
Diary of John Ruskin 1861-62
Diary of John Ruskin 1861-63
Diary of John Ruskin 1866-67
Diary of John Ruskin 1867-70

Early Prose writings (Chronicle of St
Bernard, Velasquez, the Novice)

Harry & Lucy
The Puppet Show

Notes on Epistle to Romans 1843 (2
copies)

Notes on Frederick William
Modern Art 1867

Modern Painters to First Draft

T 23

T24

T25

T 26

T 27

T28

T29

T30

T31

T 32

T33

T34

T35

T 36

T 37

T 38

T39

T40

Modern Painters

Modern Painters

Ruskin on Scott

Iteriad 1831

Poems 1829-31

Poems 1826-38

Letters:

John Ruskin and Patrick Geddes
John Ruskin to Lily Davies
T Carlyle to John Ruskin
John Ruskin,to:

William MacDonald
George Jones,

F W Maynard

Daniel Oliver

John Ruskin to Margaret Ruskin
1853-69

John Ruskin to Margaret Ruskin
1869-71

John Ruskin to George Allen 1857-
72 (with a duplicate set)

John Ruskin to George Allen (Miss
Szaukskais) (6)

John Ruskin to T C Horsfall, ??7?
George MacDonald, from:

John Ruskin

Rose La Touche

Mrs Cowper Temple, 1872

Diary of John Ruskin 1835

Diary of John Ruskin 1867-70
Diary of John Ruskin 1876-77
Photographs of Ruskin MSS

John Ruskin’s Will, 1885 deed and
gift

25



T41
T 42

T 43

T 44

T 45

T 46

T 47

T 48
T 49

T50

T51

26

Richardson Pedigree

John James Ruskin’s Will

2 memoranda of ?? to Ruskin,
Telford & Domecq

Ruskin grant of ???

Ruskin and Jowett letters

Ruskin and Tylor letters

Facsimiles of letters from Ruskin to:

F J Furnivall (2)
Cheque

E Burne-Jones
William Ward

A Elliot

W H Harrison
Barraud

| Jay

Mrs Simon

W J Winton
Shields

A A Reade

A Macffee

G Allen

H C Bowker

M Ray cheque

J Richmond
Whitelands Label
S Noyes’s Mod Paint

Rubbing of Ruskin’s Coffin plate

Photocopy: H Bowness: History of
Coniston Institute

Effie Ruskin’s letters from Venice,
1849-52

Ruskin’s letters to F A Malleson
(xerox)

Diary of Mary Richardson, 1833
Diary of Mary Richardson, 1840-41

Arthur Severn’s Memoir of Ruskin

(microfilm of original in John Rylands

Library)
Tape Recordings:

BBC'’s dramatised version of Ruskin

and Whistler trial
ITV Ruskin (More Best Sellers) by
John Hale, Jan 1968

T 52

T53

T53

T 54

T55

T 56

T 57

T 58

T59

Tape Recording: Discussion between
Mary Lutyens and Sir William James

Ruskin portraits

M H Spielmann, from:

George Richmond

J E Goehm, G Pilotell, C Dressler (P
Morgan)

T Mullaly: Introduction to Verona
Exhibition Catalogue, 1966 English
translation

R Talling to John Ruskin, invoice for
minerals 1871

Joan Severn: 3pp diary entry

John Ruskin: Drawings of my own
sold by myself (all three from Ya??)
WGC & JRS to T J Wise

A S to unnamed correspondent

C F Murray to J W Bunney

Burke to Morse

Brantwood visitors book, 1902-25

Photocopies of letters from Ruskin to:
Underhill

R Durheim

Miss Poyser

W C Gilbert

G Richardson

R Horn

A Tennyson

Mrs La Touche

Kendal Mechanics Inst

Mrs Cowper Temple

E Clayton

unnamed correspondents

S & E Crosfield

G Valentinelli

Jekyll

Brabazon

Frank Short

Transcripts, 4 letters from MR to JR

Extracts from Holt family’s Tent
Lodge Diary, 1886-1900

i. Thea Holme: Effie in Venice
(BBC script)

ii. John Hale: John Ruskin (ITV
script)

iii. Thea Holme: Millais and the
Ruskins (BBC script)

iv. B Richards: Ruskin at Corpus
Christi College, Oxford



T 59

T 60

T61

T 62

T 63

T 64

T 65

T 66

T 67

T 68

T69

T70

T71

T72

T73

v. F Haskell: Ruskin as a collector of
Old Masters

vi. Francis Watson: Ruskin at
Brantwood (BBC script)

vii. Francis Carr: The Ruskin letter
(Domecq script)

viii. John Hale: The Stones of Venice
by John Ruskin

Frank Sutcliffe’s photo of John
Ruskin, and article about Sutcliffe
Queen’s Gardens, lecture report from
Manchester Examiner

N Kimura: Ruskin studies in Japan
Letters from Proust to de
Moutesquion (photos & transcript)

Coniston Museum: catalogues etc

Transcript of Coniston Museum’s
sect. of John Ruskin’s 1830 Diary

George Hobbs: photograph,
photocopy of John Ruskin-GH
transcripts

George Allen to George Hobbs
G Allen to J Pierpont Morgan

Robert Cunliffe: Notes on his
collection of Ruskin drawings

Whistler documents - Microfilm

Ruskin and Lady Waterford letters -
microfilm

John Ruskin: Praeterita, Roadside
Songs: proofs (xerox)

R Katcher: Nature, Society and the
Self: Ruskin’s criticism of
Wordsworth, xerox, 1968

Michael Kitson: Ruskin & English
Taste - Tape Recording

Photographs of Ruskin manuscripts
Proofs of Library Edition illustrations

Claiborne’s thesis on Ruskin’s letters
to Howell & Tyrwhitt - Microfilm:

Statement re Ruskin’s bedroom
(Liach)
J W Bunney: Diary 1881

T73

T74

T75

T76

T77

T78

T79

T80

T81

T 82

T 83

T 84

T 85

JR to Griffiths (typescripts)

JR to O Wilde

JR to H Acland

JR to Florence Barber

JR to David Roberts

JR to Alfred Pickles

JR to W L Browne

JR to Sir R M Pollock

JR to Benjamin Creswick
Frederick Andrews to JR

W C Angus to J Morgan

W Wardle to Cobden Sanderson
W Wardle to W Sinclair
Manchester Ruskin Soc: Draft of
1889 Address to JR

J W Bunney: Diary 1877 (associated
letters)

Locke letters:transcripts (2 files)

Watson, F: Storm Cloud to tape
recording

Letters to and from Ruskin (in Alan
Cole’s collection)

Photocopies of miscellaneous Ruskin
letters

Photocopies of letters:
Harney and Cowen to Holyoake
Linton to Holyoake

Ganguly, R N: Ruskin and Socio
Moral Relations in Victorian England.
- (thesis typescript) 2 versions, both
bound

Ruskin’s music, played by Robin
Phippard - Tape recording

Ruskin to Miss Martin, precis and
transcripts
Ruskin to J Henry Hill

Hewison, R: Some themes and their
treatment in the work of John Ruskin
- 1972 (thesis typescript)

Ruskin-Whistler action. BBC radio 4
dramatisation, broadcast 27
November 1978 - Cassette recording

27



T 86

T 86

T 87

T 88

T 89

T 90

T91

T92

T 93

T94

T95

T 96

T97

28

Sharp/Viljoen/Morgan collection -
photocopies of material:

JR’s Smith Elder statement 1863
Miscellaneous notes and photos
JR’s account with William Wilson,
Sandgate 1888

L R Valpy to JR, 1867

Calvert incident

Baptismal Register copy to Thomas
Banks

JR’s analysis of capital, 1867
Ruskin cheques

JR’s Sandgate accounts to Roberts,
Dalby

J J Rutter’s account with executors of
John James Ruskin

Heren Hill fire insurance 1901
Brantwood insurance 1901
Brantwood fire insurance 1872
Draft catalogue of
Sharp/Viljoen/Morgan Collection

Ruskin-Alessandri transcripts

Modern Painters: proofs and touched
plates

Proofs of various wood engravings
for Ruskin's books

Ruskin-Trevelyan correspondence -
Xeroxes

Reflections of a Friendship: printer's
copy (3 files)

Manson: Ruskin and the
representation of architecture -
(thesis relating to daguerreotypes)

Mikimoto Collection to catalogues,
lists, etc

J H G Archer: Seminar notes to
Seven Lamps

F Talbot: Recollections -
(photocopies)

Sir Hugh Casson: Ruskin - (video
cassette)

D Birch: Ruskin and the Greeks -
(bound thesis)

T 98

T 99

T 100

T 101

T 102

T 103

T 104

T 105

T 106

T 107

T 108

T 109

T 110

T111

G Milburn: Thomas Dixon of
Sunderland

E M Abramson: Ruskin’s insights for
the law

Florrie White - exercise book used at
Winnington in 1867 - xerox

Elizabeth Morgan: Dearest Countess
- Cassette recording of play

Michael Dibb: Memories of the
Future to Ruskin and Morris - Video
cassette

Donald Bancroft: A day in the life of
Ruskin - Cassette, 1984

M Oliver: Ruskin and Brantwood -
Cassette of Kaleidoscope, 26 June
1984

S Grieff: John Ruskin’s theory of art
and its relation to his education
thought - (Bound thesis)

A Hauck: John Ruskin’s use of
illuminated manuscripts and their
impact on his theories of art - (bound
thesis)

P Fontaney: Ruskin’s estheticien -
(bound thesis)

P Betirac: Un Gouvernement juste
apres Munera Pulceris - (bound
thesis)

Ironside Archive

Incl. letters from:

Joan Agnew, JR & JJR to Charles
Richardson

Ruskin’s marriage

Photocopies from Mary Lutyens, incl:
Effie to her mother 1848-53

JR to Effie 1849

JR to JJR 1848-53

Effie to Rawdon Brown

Mr & Mrs Millais to Mr & Mrs La
Touche

And other misc. letters

Stephen Bury: The Stones of Ruskin
- MA thesis 1987



T 112

T 113

T 114

T 115

T 116

T117

T 118

T 119

T 120

T121

T 122

T 123

T 124

T 125

T 126

Charles Warren: John Ruskin and
the Alpine scene

Michael Wheeler: Gladstone and
Ruskin

E W Cooke: Diary - transcripts of
Ruskin entries

J J Norwich: John Ruskin lived here
to Brantwood - video cassette

J Hayman: John Ruskin and the
historic towns of Switzerland

K O Garrigan: Bearding the
Competition: John Ruskin’s Academy
Notes

JR: Draft Abstract of Guild of St
George

JR: Poem to Ah no, withdraw not
thus thy trust

JR: Signature in various visitors
books

JM W Turner to JR, copy

JR: Roll of Guild Companions

T H Telford: Invoice for Jewellery
J Kelsey White: Sketchbook
Xerox of gravestone

Transcripts, JR to Henry and Emily
Swan letters

History of Hobbs and family - bound
vol

W Loynes: The historical context of
Brantwood

J R Griffiths: Ruskin on Education,
1991 - bound thesis

Victorian Architecture - video
cassette

P Tucker: Ruskin & Tuscany
catalogue - final typescript

M L Malleson: John Ruskin, his
theology and faith - Bound MA thesis

J S Dearden: John Ruskin and
Victorian Art - (English text of
exhibition catalogue). Bound

Armitt Library Catalogue - Bound

T 127

T 128

T 129

T 130

T 131

T 132

T 133

T 134

T 135

Peter Wardle Collection
Photocopies of material:

Hortus Inclusus Preface: first draft
JR to Margaret Cox (Mrs Harley) (5
letters)

JR to Miss Twelves (4 letters)

JRS to Miss Twelves (1 letter, signed
by JR)

Wilson & Oglethorpe to Miss Scott re
Twelves letters

JR to J E Fowler (8 letters and one
post card)

Two photographs of JR

JR to Edith Hope Scott (6 letters)

A Fleming to Edith Hope Scott (1
letter)

W C Collingwood to Edith Hope Scott
(1 letter)

Ruskin Society: Speeches, 1952-35
Ruskin Society: Speeches, 1936-53

R Edwards: Ruskin’s views on
Education

Ruskin MS Fors Clavigera letter 95

O’Hara, James: There is no wealth -
Script for video about Ruskin
Wheeler, M: Carlyle & Ruskin - text
of lecture

Ruskin Drawing School Archive:
catalogue

There is no wealth. Brantwood
promotional video

A Parkin: A statuette of Nike from
JR’s collection

M Wheeler: Byzantine Purple and
Ruskin’s St mark’s

N Pickett: An appreciation that JR’s
theory of art...

D Birch: Fathers & Sons: Ruskin,
John James Ruskin and Turner

P Neal: Notes on JR and George
Reid, J F Lewis, Janet Johnston and
Dr John Brown

B Richards: Ruskin and Rome
Alan Davis: Engravings in Modern
Painters

29



T 135

T 136

T 137

T 138

T 139

T 140

T 141

T 142

T 143

T 144

T 145

T 146

T 147 to

153

T 154

T 155

30

P Tucker: Right Conclusion, Sever
letters from JR to John Murray

M Wheeler: Keble, Ruskin and the
Light of the World

Albert Gray: Account of Effie Gray -
xerox of MS

S Orsi: JR to Considerazioni sui
monumenti dell’ltalia settentionale - 2
vol thesis

John Purser: Parrots & Owls - (play
on Oxford Museum) - audio cassette

Piers Plowright: Orcheus ascending -
(about Gaetano Meo) - audio
cassette

Whistler - BBC video cassette (also
as Richard Studt concert)

Copley material relating to
Brantwood - xerox from Armitt)

Secret Garden to Brantwood 1994 -
(video cassette)

Early Ruskin family letters in John
Garbutt’s collection - xerox

JR to R N Wornum, transcripts
JR to E Jackson, photocopies
JR to Price Boyce, photocopies
JR to H Jowett

J J Laing to P Durrand

Material in R Jones’s copy of
Roadside Songs to Sinclair, Jowett,
Alexander letters

C L. Kastner: Story of how Ruskin
Florida acclimatised to its land

Lady Clare Stuart Wortley’'s
transcripts &c of JR to Effie letters (7
files)

Spear’s note son the Acland letter
Copy of JR’s Declaration
Photographs of Glenfinals

‘Cambridge’ file

M Lutyens article No Golden river
3 letters Leslie Brown to M Lutyens
Transcripts & xeroxes, JR to Effie

T 156

T 157

T 158

T 159

T 160

T 161

T 162

T163

T164

Miller: John Ruskin’s American
Utopias

H M Ogle: Ruskin Library, Sheffield -
(thesis)

J H Whitehouse: Ruskin and his
mother, Introduction to
Correspondence

Brantwood to Open Air Theatre 1996
- audio cassette

William Morris, The Earthly Paradox -
1996 BBC2 video cas.

Buildings of the Century and
Antelope South for Channel 4. TX
15/06/99

A 5 minute documentary showing
architecture and use of the Ruskin
Library, Lancaster University. Part of
a series depicting architecture of the
past 100 years. A3, Media

[Thesis] Ruskin: The Daguerreotype
and the Photograph / Heather
Birchall [Dissertation submitted for
the degree of Master of Arts at
Nottingham University, September
1999] 92 p. :ill. ; 30cm

John Ruskin, The Pre-Raphaelite
Brotherhood and Arts and Crafts
Movement. Part 1: The Ruskin
Holman Hunt, Fairfax Murray,
Spielmann and related collections
from the John Rylands University
Library, Manchester. Research
Publications, 1990. 19 reels
microfilm [housed in the Ruskin
Library, Owned by Lancaster
University Library. - 4/936]

[Thesis] Ruskin as a reader of Scott:
an annotated transcription of
Ruskin's copy of Lockhart's Life of
Scott (1869, Vols. | - V/ Dulce
Melao. - Submitted in requirement for
the Degree of M.A. in English Literary
Research, Univversity of Lancaster,
September 1999. - 302 p. ; 30cm
[NOTE : Gift of the Author]



T165

T166

T167

T168

T169

T170

[Video Cassette] Ruskin's Journey /
presented by Michael Wheeler. -
Produced for the Faculty of Arts and
Ruskin Foundation, 2000. - 47 mins ;
21cm

[Interactive CD] Marcel Proust: une
decouvertte multimedia de l'oeuvre
de Marcel Proust.= MARCEL Proust:
a multimedia exploration of the work
of Marcel Proust. - Paris :
Bibliotheque Nationale de France et
Gallimard, 1999

[Music CD] The King of the Golden
River by John Ruskin: Music for
Tenor and String Quartet / Sarah
Rodgers, Arnold Bax, Edmend
Rubbra and Ralph Vaughan Williams
; Richard Edgar-Wilson - Tenor, Coull
Quartet. - CD presented by Sarah
Rodgers, Jan 2000

[NOTE: insert note from Sarah
Rodgers]

[Transcript] The Letters of John
James Ruskin to Mary Russell
Mitford, 1848 - 1854. An edited
edition of the manuscripts held by the
Ruskin Foundation, Ruskin Library,
Lancaster University / edited by A.S.
Wilken. Project undertaken for the
History Department, Lancaster
University, May 2000. blue binder
[xi], 28 p. : (2ill.) ; 31cm [NOTE L11 ;
contains extensive notes]

[Thesis] O Poder do P6: O
Pensamento Social e Politico de
John Ruskin = The Power of the
Dust: The Socail and Political thought
of John Ruskin / lolanda Christina de
Freitas Ramos [Doctoral Dissertation
University of Lisbon, 1999. [In
Portugeuse - English Abstract
available. [Card covers, 757 p. ;
29cm]

[Dissertation] Towards Anti-
Utitltatianism: Dickens, Ruskin and
Victorian Political Economy / Stuart
Eagles. [Dissertation submitted in
accordance with the degree of M.A.
in English literary Research,
September 2000], [148 p. ; 30cm]

T171

T172

T173

T174a

T174b

T175a

T175b

Humanities by Lancaster University
Television with assistance from the

[Dissertation] Representating Ruskin
: Editorial Theory and Practice /
Alette Bernasconi. [ Submittes to
Lancaster University English
Department in September 2000. M.A.
in Nineteenth Century Research.]
[140 p. ; 30cm]

[Photographs] Set of 66 photographs
taken at and recoding the Ruskin
Symposium Held Lancaster
University July 2000,

Cottages at Malham - Misc.
correspondence Re: Ruskin's
Picture. Including some extracts and
newspaper articles.

[CD recording] recording of T52
discussion between Mary Lutyens
and Sir William James

T69 - Michael Kitson: Ruskin and
English Taste

T81 - Ruskin's Music played by
Robin Phippard.

[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

[Cassette recording] recording of T52
discussion between Mary Lutyens
and Sir William James

T69 - Michael Kitson: Ruskin and
English Taste.

T81 - Ruskin's Music played by
Robin Phippard.

[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000.]

[Tape recording] recording of
Bembridge School Speeches 1964-
1965. - original tape recording.
[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000.]

[Cassette recording] recording of
Bembridge School Speeches 1964-
1965. - original tape recording.
[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000.]

31



T175c

T176a

T176b

T177a

T177b

T178a

T178b

T178c

T179a

T179b

32

[CD recording] recording of
Bembridge School Speeches 1964-
1965. - original tape recording.
[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000.]

T179c

[Audio CD] copy of T51a: BBC
Dramatised version of Ruskin v.
Whistler trial.

[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

T180

[Cassette recording] copy of T51a:
BBC Dramatised version of Ruskin v.
Whistler trial.

[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

T181la

[Audio CD] Copy of T51b: ITV Ruskin
(More Best Sellers) by John Hale
[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]
T181b
[Cassete recording] Copy of T51b:
ITV Ruskin (More Best Sellers) by
John Hale
[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

[Tape recording] Original tape
recording of Bembridge Foundation
Day, 1969.

[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

T182

[Audio CD] Copy of recording of
Bembridge Foundation Day, 1969.
[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

[Cassette recording] Copy of
recording of Bembridge Foundation
Day, 1969.

[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

T183

[Tape recording] Original tape
recording of Bembridge School
Interviews.

[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

[Audio CD] Copy of Bembridge
School Interviews.

[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

[Cassette recording] copy of
Bembridge School Interviews.
[Copied by Lancaster University
Media Services in 2000]

[Data CD] The Works of John Ruskin
On CD ROM: The Library Edition
edited by ET Cook and Alexander
Wedderburn - Cambridge :
Cambridge University Press, 1996. -
ISBN : 0521 565936

[Dissertation] Ruskin, Darwin and the
infinite variety of trees: the forest
discourses of 'On Leaf Beauty'
(1860) and other works / Frost, Mark.
Submitted for MA in Nineteenth
Century Literary Research, Dept. of
English, Lancaster University [3.5"
floppy disc, in Word 97

[Dissertation] ] Ruskin, Darwin and
the infinite variety of trees: the forest
discourses of 'On Leaf Beauty'
(1860) and other works / Frost, Mark.
Submitted for MA in Nineteenth
Century Literary Research, Dept. of
English, Lancaster University. Printed
bound in blue card.

[PhD Theses] The Cultivation of the
eye in Ruskin's early writings, with
special reference to his early reading
and his methods of exposition in
Modern Painters / Lightman, Noami.
University of London, Bedford
College. Supervisor: Prof. Kathleen
Tillotson, 1972/1973. - Ring bound, 2
Vols.

[Photocopy Ms] Corrected proof of
'Of the Superhuman Ideal' Modern
Painters, Vol. 2, 1883 re-arranges
edition. Copy of original held at the
Emry Ealker Library.

[Pages from Ruskin's 'Modern
Painters' with his ms notes, bound
by Katharine Adams, 1928 with an
inscription 'Given to me by John
Ruskin / and by me to Emry Walker /
Sara Anderson'; Includes
correspondence identifying item.



T184

T185

T186

T187

T188

[Printed transcripts and photocopy]
John James Ruskin associated
letters etc. purchased at Tennents
Sale New York, 18.11.1994.
[Location of Original unknown]
Correspondents ; John James
Ruskin ; John Stewart ; Mrs C Ruskin
; J.W. Coutes ; J.E. Norris ; Thomas
Monkhouse ; [Stewart Sisters] ; J.
Richardson ' Coryl Badcock ; Mrs
Cowper.

A New Force [Translation of Essay in
‘| Dagherrotipi della Collezione
Ruskin / Constantine (1996B1652),
1999.

[Printed transcripts and photocopy] of
letters held at Samford University at
Bbirmingham Alabama.
[Transcripts] -

John Ruskin to :

Henry Merritt ; Dr H.A. Oldfield ;
Edward Clifford (5) ; Mr & Mrs Sarle
(6) ; Robert Thorn (2)

[Photocopies] -

Jean Ingelow to John Ruskin ; John
Ruskin to My Dear Madam (2)

; Mr Winn from L. Oldfield ; John
Ruskin to My Dear Sir ; Marco to
John Ruskin ; John Ruskin to Miss
Murray.

[Photocopies of letters offered for
sale by Kenneth W. Randell, INC.
Somerville, Mass. USA, Jan 1871] ;
John Ruskin to SH Holden ;
Rawnsley (2) ; Alice ; Rev. CH
Bontell ; Mr Hull ; Miss MacKenzie ; T
Jones ; My Dear Madam.

[Dissertation] The Lamp of
Obedience: John Ruskin and Alvar
Aalto and a ‘proper sense’ of
Freedom / Gillian Mawby.
Dissertation submitted in partial
fulfilment for the degree of M.A. in
Ruskin Studies, University of
Lancaster, September 2001
[2002B0033]

[Dissertation] A Philosopher Calls :
John Ruskin in the Industrial North of
England / S. McGowan. Dissertation
submitted for the degree of M.A. in

T189

T 190

T 191

T192

T193a

T193b

T193c

T194

Ruskin Studies, University of
Lancaster, 2001 [2002B0034]

[Dissertation] The XML version of
John Ruskin’s Modern Painter’s | /
Asastair Doughty. Dissertation
submitted for MA in Ruskin Studies,
University of Lancaster, August 2001
[2002B0032]

[Dissertation] The Ambiguous title of
Slavery : Ruskin and the Governor
Eyre Controversy / James Deboo.
Dissertation submitted for MA in
Ruskin Studies, University of
Lancaster, 2001 [2002B0031]

[Dissertation] Ruskin and Pottery /
Rupert Belfrage. Dissertation
submitted for MA in Ruskin Studies,
University of Lancaster, 2001
[2002B0030]

[Dissertation] ‘Hammer in Hand’ :
The Geology of John Ruskin /
Caroline Trowbridge. Dissertation
submitted for degree of M.Phil in
English Studies, Oxford, 2001
[2002B0035]

[Microfilm] John Ruskin /
Architectural notebook, Italy, 1850 —
1851 [M2] Yale University Library
1978 [Catalogue Room]

[Printed copies of microfilm T193a]
John Ruskin / Architectural notebook,
Italy, 1850 — 1851 [M2] Yale
University Library 1978

[DVD] JPEG images from John
Ruskin / Architectural notebook, Italy,
1850 — 1851 [M2] Yale University
Library 1978 [A3 Media]

[Microfilm] John Ruskin Modern
Painters, autograph manuscript,
Notebook drafts of Vol. 1. New York
Pierpoint Morgan Library. Notebook
labelled “14’] [Catalogue Room]

33



T195

T196

T197

T198

T199

34

[CD - interactive] The Ruskin Picture
Book / Emma Bartlett and Linda
Moorhouse. — Lancaster : Ruskin
Foundation (Ruskin Library,
Lancaster University) [A3, Media]
T200a
[CD] The Kuklos Papers / Fitzwater,
Wray. — London : JM Dent & Sons
Ltd., 1927. Reproduced by Elsinor
Publications 2006 [A3, Media]

[Dissertation] [CD] John Ruskin e o
Desento no Brasil / Claudio Amaral.
[A3, Media]

T200b

[Video Cassette] A video record of T201
the exhibition ‘A Pen of Iron: Ruskin

and Printmaking’ held Ruskin Library,

2003

[Transcripts] Transcriptions of John
Ruskin’s Small Venice Notebooks
modified and developed for the
hypertext AHRC project The Venitian
Notebooks: reconstructing the
research methods and compositional

practice for the Stones of Venice’
Transcriptions and notes by Ray
Haslam. 2004-2007

(2 Flolders)

[Dissertation] The Ruskin Library:
Landmark and Question Mark?: a
critical analysis of the building and
it's functions / Lynn Schofield.
Dissertation submitted in partial
fulfilment of the Degree of Master of
Arts in Ruskin Studies. Lancaster
University, 2008 [Draft]

Associated working papers

Collection of material relating to the
Laxey Woollen Mills TT Centenary
Rugs. 11 Photographs of looms and
Mill, Notes on colours, Official race
guide 2007.



INDEX

TO LETTERS, MANUSCRIPTS AND TRANSCRIPTS

‘B’ series are bound volumes of Ruskin letters
‘L’ series are unbound letters — nos.1-8 in box files, the remainder in envelope files
‘MS’ series are manuscripts, a letter denotes the location within a file
‘T’ series are transcripts of letters and manuscripts, copies of letters and misc. material

1904 exhibition, L 65
54 Hunter Street, MS 84
90 High St, Oxford, MS 67

-A-

A Familiar Colloquy, MS 51/l

A museum or Picture Gallery (on the Old
Road), MS 51/B

A short tour of the English Lakes, MS 67
Aalto, Alvar T 187

Aberdeen, Lady, L 100

Abramson, EM, T 99

Academia Fiorentina, MS 94

Academie Royale Des Beaux Arts d’Anvers,
L 23a

Academy , MS 56/B

Account Book , MS 28-31

Acland , T 154

Acland family, L 8
Acland,H,L81L86T73
Adams,HC,L 81 MS 91

Acland, Henry , L 100 L 106 L 83

Adams Bequest, L 81-L 85 MS 88-MS 91
Adams? Manns?,L 8

Addie, JW , L7

Agnew , Catherine , L 105

Agnew , Mary , MS 102

Agnew , R, B XVIII

Agnew,JR,L11

Agnew, Joan, T 109

Ah sweet lady, child no more, MS 51/Cii
Albany, Duchess of , L 83L 103
Alessandri, T 87

Alexander , T 145

Alexander, Francesca, L 100 L 106 L 111
Alexander, Mrs , L 102 L 111

Alexander, Mrs L G, L 104

Alice T186

Allen (?), Grace , MS 49

Allen ,G,L 66 L 86 MS 91T 43

Allen , Grace,L31L65L 78

Allen ,H, L 65

Allen , Hugh , L 66 MS 67

Allen, P, L 112

Allen, George, BIII, I, IV,lvaL 31 L66L 86 L
103 MS 52/BMS 135T 33T 63

Amaral, Claudio T197

The Ambiguous title of Slavery : Ruskin and
the Governor Eyre Controversy T 190
American Institute Architecture, L 23
Amiens , MS 67

Analysis of capital, 1867, T 86

Anderson, Sara,L 7L 63 L 89 MS 130 T183
Andrews (Clerk to Croydon Union) , J, B18
Andrews , Frederick , T 73

Angus ,WC,T73

Anon, L 66

Appendix, MS 50/H

Archer,JHG , T 94

Architecture T187

Architectural Notebook M2 T193

Armitt Library , T 126

Armitt, T 141

Arrow of the Chase, MS 55

Art of England Ms 51e Ms 58/d

Atkinson, Blanche , L 8

Autographs cut from letters, L 28
Avebury , Lord, L 66

-B-

Badcock, Coryl T184

Baden Powell , Henrietta , L 106
Baillie, EJ, L 96

Baker, George , L 105

Balfour ,AJ, L 66

Ball, MrsJC,L 66

Bancroft, Donald , T 103

Bank Pass Book (St George), MS 119 MS 120
Bank Pass Book, MS 113-MS 118 MS 134
Banks, Thomas, T 86

Banstead Common Affair, MS 102
Banstead Commons Preservation
Committee, MS 102

Baptismal Register, T 86

Barber, Florence , T 73

Bardsley, Mrs, L 103

Barnard , Mr, BV

Barnard , Mrs , BV

Barnes?, Fanny, L 102

Barratt, Ethel , L 102

Barraud, T 43

32



Barrow, J P, B XVIII

Bartlett , W H, L 66

Bateman, Alice , L 102

Baxter , P, L 63

Bayne, M1, L 83

Bayne, P, L 83

BBC, T 51

Beever, CH, L 65

Beever ,Susan,L31L63L65L85L99L 108
MS 128

Bell ,H,L 86

Bell, Minnie, L 102

Bell, Pollie , L 102

Bellamy, AC, L 119

Bell-Cuthbert, L 86

Belfrage, Rupert T 191

Bembridge School - Foundation Day T178
Bembridge School - Interviews T179
Bembridge School - Speeches T175
Bemecke , Mildred , L 63

Benecke, Amy, L 83

Benecke, JL, L 102

Berg, Thea, L 7

Bernasconi, Alette T171

Berry File:, L 120

Betirac, P, T 108

Bible of Amiens Ms46

Bibliotheca Pastorum Vol I, MS 41
Birch, D, T97 T 135

Birchall, Heather, T 162

Blackburn, C F, B XVl

Blackburn , Mrs, L 25

Blaikie , MissC,L 6

Blair, Clementina , L 102

Blandy , Louise , B9 L 23

Blow , Detmar , L 63

Boehm,JE, T53

Bolding, Jand M, L 103
Bolding,JJ,L64L 102

Bond ,E A, B7

Bontell, Rev. C.H. T186

Bookplates, MS 91

Bowden , Elizabeth , L 31

Bowerbank ,FS,L 31

Bowker, HC, T 43

Bowles, Marcia , L 102

Bowness, H, T 45

Boyce, Price , T 144

Boyd, Mary, L 102

Brabazon, T 57

Brantwood , MS 53/A MS 53/C MS 74 MS 102
MS 104 MS129T59T86T104T 120 T 134
Brantwood addressed card, L 28
Brantwood Catalogue of sales, MS 102
Brantwood schedule of deeds, MS 102
Brantwood visitors book, T 56

33

Brayshay, WH , L 83
Brazil T197

Bridgend House, Perth, MS 75
Brightling , P, L 65
Brockway, Mary , L 102
Broicher, Charlotte , L 102
Brooke, Honor, L 102
Brooks , Mr, L 28
Broughton, N, L 104
Brown , Ernest, L 110
Brown , J, B XVl

Brown , John, L 83

Brown , Leslie, T 155
Brown , Ralph, L 65
Brown , Rawdon , B XVIII L83 T 110
Brown,RevW L, L 25
Brown, Dr John, T 135
Browne, WL, T73
Browning ,EB, L 83L 106
Browning, R, L 83
Browning, Robert, L 7
Bryce-Wright, L 100
Bunney, JW ,T55T 73
Burd,Van A, L 117
Burgess, Arthur, L 91
Burke ,F,L 65
Burke-Morse, T 55

Burne-Jones ,E,L7L64L65L83T43

Burne-Jones ,P,L 64
Burne-Jones, G, B XVIIIL 7L 83
Burton , Mr, L 108

Bury, Stephen, T 111
Buss,SW,L65

Butler, Francis , L 24 MS 128
Butterworth, George , MS 35
Buxton, Florence , L 102

-C-

C&S,WG,T55

C,WG, MS 67 MS 71 MS 72
Calmour, C, L 89

Calvert, T 86

Calvert Case , MS 137
Cambridge , T 155
Campbell, Ina, L 103
Cancelled cheques, MS 136
Cansfield, WH S, L 102
Canterbury , Archbishop of, L 65
Canterbury , MS 67

Carlisle , Bishop of , L 103
Carlyle , Jane, L 81

Carlyle , Mary, L 110

Carlyle , T,L83MS 130 T 29
Carlyle , T 132

Carlyle,H, L 83



Carlyle, Thomas , B XIV L 106
Carr, Francis , T 59

Casson, Sir Hugh , T 96
Catalogue of Drawings , MS 51/A
Cestus of Aglaia, MS 56/C
Chamberlain, L 109

Chambers , Mrs , BV

Chambers , TK,BV

Chapman, Rev C, L 23

Cheque book, MS 136

Cheque, T 43

Cheques, L 119 L 120 MS 128 MS 51/Q
Chesneau , Ernest, L 31 L 83
Chester , B XV

Chesterfield letter, L 97
Chillingworth , Miss , L 31
Chough Ms50h

Christ’s Folk in the Appenine, para VI, MS 69
Christ’s Folk in the Appenine, Vol ll para |,
MS 68

Christ’s Folk, MS 87

Christies, MS 54/B

Christmas card to?, MS 129
Chronicle of St Bernard, T 16
Claiborne, T 72

Clarke , Mr, L 28

Clayton , Rev E , B8

Clayton, E, T 57

Clifford, Edward T186

Clifford , Lucy, L 116

Coates, P E, L 102

Cock, Margaret , MS 67

Cockerell , SC, L 66

Cockerell, Olive , L 83

Coin Book , MS 27

Colbourne , Maj J, B XV

Cole, Alan, T 77

Coleridge, Edward , L 7
Coleridge, Stephen, L 104
Collected Notes, L 119
Collingwood , MS 70
Collingwood ,W C, T 127
Collingwood ,WG,L63L65L66L86L89L
96 MS 67

Collins,RH,L7

Commissary Court , L 67
Commonplace Book , MS 88
Coniston Institute, T 45
Coniston Museum , T 61 T 62
Conversation with his mother, MS 91
Cook ,B1I,L65

Cook ,ET,L24L65L66
Cook,JB,L8

Cook, L 67

Cooke ,EW , L 22

Cooke, EW , T 113

Cookes ,CR,L65

Copley, T 141

Cork High School, MS 94

Corlass, Miss, L 18

Corpus Christi College, Oxford, T 59
Coutes, JW. T184

Couttet , Judith, L 110

Cowell, P, L 96

Cowen , T 79

Cowper Temple, Mrs, L 108 T 35T 57
Cowper Temple , William , L 108
Cowper,AS,L 102

Cowper, Mrs T184

Cox , Margaret , T 127

Crane, Walter , L 78 L 96

Cranleigh, Rowland , L 103

Crawley ,F,B XV L 22

Creswick, Benjamin, T 73

Crosfield, S& E, T 57

The Cultivation of the eye in Ruskin's Early

Writings T182
Cunliffe collection, L 90
Cunliffe, Robert, T 64

-D-

D, JS,L93

Dabchicks Ms50h
Dageurreotypes T161 T185
Daily Chronicle, Editor, L 103
Daily Graphic, L 103

Daily News, L 103
Dalby,C, L 23

Dale , B XV

Dallas, B XV
Dallas,EJ,L11L 24
Darlow, RevTH, L 96

Dart , Ann , MS 54/A
Darwin, Charles T181
Davies, Lily, T 29

Davies, W T, L 102

Davis, Alan, T 135 T72 T198
Davison, Elizabeth , L 98
Dawber, E Guy, L 104

de Bury, Madame B, L 83
de Lisle, Miss F, L 19

de Moutesquion , T 60

de Quervain File, L 97

de Vere, Aubrey, L 85

Dear Sir, L 109

Dearden ,JS,L86L87L117L 118 T 125
Deboo, James, T 190
Declaration, T 154
Denmark Hill, MS 130

des Boys, Count, L 28
Deucalion, MS 51/H

34



Deucalion, Part 1, MS 58/B

Diary - John Ruskin (1819-1900) MS 1-26 T1-
T15T36- T38

Diary - John James Ruskin (17??-1869), MS
32-33a

Diary - George Butterworth MS 35

Dibb, Michael , T 102

Dickens and Ruskin [Thesis] T170

Digby ,KH, L 31

Dilling, NV, L 66

Dixon , Thomas , T 98

Dixon, Alice M, L 102

Doge Andrea Gritti portrait, MS 67
Domecq family , L9 L 10

Domecq, T 59

Douglas, B, L 97

Downing , Miss , L 31

Doyle, Mary , L 102

Doughty, Alastair, T 189

Drawing of Ruskin’s baby clothes, MS 67
Drawings of my own sold by myself , T 55
Dressler, C, T 53

Drew (Gladstone) , Mary, L 29

Drewitt , D, L 103

Drewitt, Dawtry , L 7 L 100

Duckworth, L 103

Duckworth, Westminster Abbey, L 103
Durheim, R, T 57

Durrand, P, T 144

Dust of Gold , MS 49

-E-

Eagle, KFC, L 31

Eagles Nest Msb56a

Eagles, Stuart T170

Early Prose writings , T 16

Eber, John , MS 138

Editorial Theory & Practice [Thesis] T171
Edwardes , Maj H , B XVIII

Edwards , Owen, L 28

Edwards, Alan, L 104

Edwards, R, T 130

Effie, L67 T59 T 110 T 147 — 153 T 155
Elements of drawing , MS 57/B
Elements of English Prosody, MS 51/0 MS 62
Elliot, A, T 43

Ellis & White , MS 135

Ellis, FS,L28L 102

Emanuel , Harry , MS 135

Emma, L 100

Endorsed envelopes, MS 128
Epilogue, MS 51/M

Epistleto, T 19

Erroll, Mary , L 104

Ethics of the Dust, MS 98

35

Evan, Mr, MS 102

Evans File, MS 102

Exile of St Helena, 1838, MS 37

Extension of Railways in the Lake District,
MS 142

Eyre, Governor Eyre Controversy T 190

-F-

Fall, Miss, B XIll L 13

Fall, Richard , B XllI

Farquhar, G,L 8

Farrar, FW , B XIll MS 83
Faunthorpe ,JP,L 63 L 105
Feis, J, B XVII

Firth, JH, L 100

Fitzwater T196

Fleming , A, T 127

Fletcher ,L,BV

Fletcher, John , L 102

Flora of Charcuni, MS 65

Folder of dried leaves, MS 130
Fontaney, P, T 107

Forbes ,JD,L 84

Forbes, Alicia, L 7L 84 L 100
Forbes, Norman Hay, L 100
Ford , Onslow, L 66

Forman, H Buxton , MS 52/B
Fors Clavigera , MS 91

Fors Clavigera letter 95, T 131
Fors Clavigera, 2" series, letter 5, pp 127-140,
MS 58/A

Fors Clavigera, Letter 24 , MS 67
Fors Clavigera, Letter 91, MS 49
Fors Clavigera, vols | & II, Index, MS 50/G
Foude,JA,L81

Foulds ,R,L 63

Fowell ,BV

Fowler ,JE, T 127

Fragment with note , MS 51/W
Fraser , Mrs, L 113

Frederick William, T 20

Friars Crag Memorial, MS 73
Friars Crag, L 119

Friends of Brantwood , L 115
Frost, Mark T181
Froude,JA,L7L 84

Fudge, David, L 91

Furneaux, Eleanour, L 103
Furnivall ,FJ,BXVL17MS 73T 43
Furnivall, F G, MS 52/A

-G-

Gale (1), “Aunt” , L 27
Gale, “Tottie” , L 27



Gale,E, L 65

Gale, Edith, L 27

Gale , Frederick, L 27

Gale, Mrs, L 65

Gale, Claudia , MS 67

Gallery of Turin , MS 38
Ganguly, RN, T 80

Garbutt, John, T 143
Garrigan, KO, T 116
Geddes, Patrick , T 29
Gedding, L 28

Geological specimens, L 113
Geology T 192

Geraldine , L 105

Gilbert, WC,T57
Gladstone, Mary , L 84
Glenfinlas, T 154

Goad , Charles , MS 135
Godmother, L 64

Gold, MS 52/B

Gondola, L66 L 79
Goodspeed, L 76

Goodwin, Albert & Alice, L 8
Goodwin, Albert, L 100
Goodwin, Ellen, L7

Gordon, Elizabeth , L 104
Gordon, O, L7

Graham, Frances , B XVIII L 8
Gravestone, T 117

Gray, L 67

Gray, Albert, T 136

Gray, Effie, T 136
Gray,SM,L11

Green , Everett, L 105
Greenaway , John, L 63
Greenaway , Kate , L 63 L 84 L 102
Greenaway , M, L 64
Greenwood, AM, L 102
Gregg , Amy, L 31

Gregory, L 110

Gregory ,RC,L 84

Gregory ,RevT,L31
Gregory, CR,L100L 106 L 110
Gregory, DrRC,L7
Grenfell, M, L 84

Grieff, S, T 105

Griffiths , T 73

Griffiths, JR, T 121
Grogeory File:, L 119

Guild Companions, L 84
Guild of St George, L70L 71 L 118 T 117
Guild of St George: Master’s Report , MS
58/C

Gull, WW , L 84

Guy , Mr, MS 106

Guyard , Mons , B VII

H, WH, MS 101

Haden,F S, L 66

Hale, John, T51 T 59 T177
Hall , Mr, BVII L 31

Hammer in Hand: The Geology of John

Ruskin T 192

Harley, Mrs , T 127
Harney , T 79

Harris , B XV L 64

Harris , Frederick , L 108
Harrison , Benson , B XV
Harrison , F, L 66
Harrison , Mr, L 22
Harrison, Clifford , L 7

Harrison, WH ,B XIIL5MS57/B T 43

Harry & Lucy, T 17
Hartley , Lewis , L 66
Harvey, Miss ‘Lockie’, L 100
Haskell, F, T 59

Hauck, A, T 106
Havelock, E, L 102
Hawksley , TP, L 91
Hayman, J, T 115
Heaton , MS 92

Helps, Arthur , L 8
Herdson , Dawson, L 120
Herkomer, H, L 84
Herne Hill, MS 102 T 86
Herson , Dawson, L 82
Hewison, Robert , T 83
Hicks, EL, L 84

Hill, Annie , L 102

Hill, J Henry , T 82

Hill, Octavia, L 7

Hilliard , Connie , L 63
Hilliard , Mrs, L 7L 63
Hilliard, Ethel , L 7 L 89
His mother, L 11

Hobbs , George , L 22 T 63
Hobbs ,J T, B XVIII
Hobbs family, T 119
Hobbs, John, L 100
Hodgetts , F, B18
Holden, S.H. T186
Holden Jones, M T, L 66
Holme, Thea, T 59
Holmes ,CW , B18

Holt family, T 58
Holyoake, GS,L7
Holyoake, G T, L 102
Holyoake, T 79

Hore Belisha, L 109
Horn ,R,L 24 T57

36



Horsfall, ???, TC, T 34
Horsfall, TC, L 32

Hortus Inclusus, MS 91
Hotham, Mrs , L 67
Household Accounts, L 112
Howell , T 72

Howell, CA, B

Hughes ,ER, L 65
Hughes, Mr, MS 135

Huish, M B, L 20

Huish, Marcus , L 102 L 110
Hull, Mr. T186

Hunt, A, L 22

Hunt , Margaret , L 22

Hunt, HE , L 102

Hunt, W, L 84

Hunt, W Holman ,L8 L 66 L 84
Hyper-Text T 189

lluminated address , MS 81
llluminated Address of Congratulation to
Ruskin, 1899, L 95

lllustrations of History, MS 44
Incorporated Society of Aut?, L 100
Industry, North of England T T188
Inge, WR, MS 80

Ingelow, Jean , L 13 L 84 L 104 T186
Insurance Policy , MS 135

Ironside Archive, T 109

Irvine, ES,L 84

Isaac, Sydney, L 102

Iteriad, MS 86 T 26

ITV,T51T177

Itylus MS, L 85

J-

James, Sir William T 52 T174, Ms 102
Jackson, E, T 144

Jay, |, T43
Jay, Isabella, L 78
Jekyll, T 57

Joannie , MS 60

John Rylands Library, T 50, T 163
Johnson ,AH,L28

Johnson, Mary , L 102

Johnston , Janet, T 135
Johnston, EmmalL, L 102

Jones, George , B XI B XXI MS 54/A T 30
Jones, R, T 145

Jones, T. T186

Jowett, B, L 100

Jowett, H,L 15T 144

Jowett, T41 T 145

37

JR,J, T109T 110
Judge, M A, L 96
Julia, L 102

Kastner, C L, T 146

Katcher, R, T 68

Keble, T 135

Keep , Margaret , L 31

Kendal Mechanics Inst, T 57
Kerrison, C, L 84

Kerslake, Thomas, L 22
Kimura, N, T 60

King of the Golden River (cd), T167
King’s Theatre, MS 138
Kingsley ,W ,L7L64L84
Kitson , Michael , T 69 T174
Knight, William , L 102

Knipe, EA,L 66

Knipe, Mr, L 89

Knowles , James, B XVIII L 21
The Kulos Papers T196

-L-

L’Estrange, F, L 83

La Touche, Maria, L 107 L 110

La Touche, Mr & Mrs , T 110

La Touche, Mrs, B X B XX L 100 T 57

La Touche, Rose ,L28L 63L66L80L 104
MS 36T 35

Laing ,JJ, T 144

Lamp of Obedience: John Ruskin, Alavr
Aalto and a proper sence of Freedom T 187
Larnich, D, B XV

Late autograph, MS 130

Laurence , Samuel , BV

Lawrence, William , L 104

Laxey Woollen Mill T201

Le Keux ,JE,BVIl, B XV, L 66
Lea,E,L65

Lear, E,L 84 MS 91

Lectures on Landscape, MS 72

Lee, Sidney, L 66

Leenie, L 113

Leete, Jessie, L 102

Leighton, Lord, L 82

Leighton, John, L 28

Leslie, G D, B XVIII

Leslie, RC,L66L 100

Lester, Canon, L 96

Lewis,JF, T 135

Leyster, E, L 103

Liach, T 73

Library Edition on CD ROM T180



Liddell, Alice P, L 8
Lightman, Naomi T182

Lily & Connie, L 113

Linton, T 79

Linton, W J, MS 53/A MS 112
Little, William , L 7

Liverpool Ruskin Society, L 96
Livesey , Dora, L 65 MS 98
Lloyd, Anna, L 104

Lock Letters, L 88

Locke , T 74

Lockhart. Life of Scott, T164
Lodge, Oliver, L 66 L 100
London Zoo , MS 138

Lord’s Prayer, MS 51/M
Louise, Princess, L 103
Love’s Meinie , MS 43 MS 50/H
Lowe, Charles , L 28

Loynes ,W , T 120

Lubbock, Sir John , B XVIII
Lutyens , Mary, T 155 T174
Lutyens, Mary, T52 T 110
Luxmoore, HE ,L7
Lyttelton ,RevW H, L 24

-M-

Macdonald , Alexander , L 31
MacDonald , G, L 84
Macdonald , William , L 25 T 30
McCulloch, G, L 8
MacDonald, George , T 35
McDonald, Greville , L 67
Macffee, A, T 43

McGowan, S. T 188

Mack Collection, L 99 L 100 L 102- L 105 MS
113

Mackail, JW , MS 67
Mackay , Mr, L 31
Mackenzie , Miss, L 24 T186
Mackenzie, D, L 66
Mackillis , Miss , B VII
Mackinley, Miss , L 64
Mackney, Helen, L 102
Mackrell ,L 63 L65L 67
Mackrell , T, MS 102
McLean , James , MS 102
Maclean, RB, L 102
Macuamore , S, B XVIII
Maister, R H, L 102

Malham - Cottages at T173
Malleson ,FA,L66 T 47
Malleson, ML, T 124
Malley, Anne Douglas , L 102
Mallock, W H , MS 51/
Manchester Examiner, T 60

Manchester Ruskin Society , T 73
Manson, T 92

Marco T186

Marks, H Stacy , L 100

Marks, Val Stacy , L 102

Marshall ,J, L 31

Marshall, Isabel , L 102

Martin , Harriet , L 102

Martin , Lady H F, L 84

Martin, Miss , T 82

Martineau , J P, MS 102

Mary -?- (S Africa), L 8

Master , John , L 66

Maurice , F D, MS 52/A

Mawby, Gillian T 187

Max , Mrs, L 110

Maynard, FW , B XIV T 30
Meissonier, MS 135

Melao, Dulce, T164

Melly, Ellen, L 7

Mer de Glace, MS 103

Merrit, Henry T186

Mikimoto Collection, T 93
Milburn, G, T 98

Millais , JE, L 66

Millais , Mr & Mrs , T 110

Millais , Ralph , MS 102

Millais , T 59

Miller, T 156

Milroy , MS 102

Miscellaneous dealers , L 76
Miscellaneous letter, L81 L 105 T 78
Miscellaneous notes and photos, T 86
Mitchell, AM, L 102

Mitford, Mary Russell , L 11, T168
Modern Art 1867, T 21

Modern Painters — First Draft, T 22
Modern Painters (?), MS 50/F
Modern Painters | T 189, T194
Modern Painters Il , MS 48 MS 50/A MS 50/B
Modern Painters Ill, MS 50/C
Modern Painters V, MS 50/D MS 50/E
Modern Painters, T 23 T 24 T183
Monkhouse, Thomas T184
Montefiore, LA, L 8

Moore, Cecil , L 89

Morality in Art, Notes on , MS 40
Morgan, Elizabeth , T 101

Morgan, J, T 73

Morgan, John, L 102

Morgan, P, T 53

Morley, Messrs , MS 128

Morning in Florence , MS 47
Morpeth, Lord , L 102

Morris, T 102

Morris, William , T 160

38



Morse , L 65

Morse , Mr, L 65

Morse , Mrs, L 65

Mount Temple, Lady , BXVIIBXXL7L22L
64 L 99

Mount Temple, Lord , B XVIII B XX
Mount Temple, Juliet, L 102

MR, T 57

MS music — what shall we say to her?, MS
128

Mullaly, T, T 54

Miller, Max, B XVIII

Muna Pulveris, MS 51/F

Munro’s , Dr, MS 54/B

Murray , CF, B XVIII T 55

Murray , John, L 63 T 135

Murray, Miss T186

Music , MS 51/V T174
Myer-Meaking, Rachel , L 104
Myers, FW H, B XVl
Myers-Meakin, R, L 102

-N-

Napilo , FF, L 81

Nature of Gothic Question Paper, MS 141
Neal, P, T 135

Needham , Mr, L 65

Nevinson, RW , MS 67

Newspaper cuttings , L 97 MS 110
Newton, C, L 85

Nike , T 135

No 1 Lake Villas, Coniston, MS 100
Norris, J.E. T184

Northcote ,J, L 81

Norton, CB, L 65

Norton, CE, L 85L 103

Norton, CR, L 104

Norton, Charles Eliot, L 7

Norwich,JJ, T 114

Notes for Angel lecture, MS 51/T

Notes for Valle Crucis, Candida Casa and
General Plan, MS 46

Notes on Daemon of Socrates, MS 128
Notes on the Construction of Sheepfolds, MS
52/A

Notes on unspecified book, MS 91
Nottage, M, L 102

Nottingham High, MS 94

Novice, The T16

Noyes, S, T 43

Noyes, SE, L 102

-O-

O’Hara, James, T 132

39

Ogle, HM, T 157

Olander, Kathleen , MS 97

Oldham , Connie , L 113

Oldham , Constance , B XVIII L 113 MS 107-
MS 109

Oldham , Mrs , B XVIII

Oldham collection, MS 110 MS 110a
Oldham family, MS 110a

Oldham, Basil , MS 110

Oldham, Connie, L 8

Oldham, Constance file, MS 110
Oldfield, Dr. H.A. T186

Oldfield, L T186

Oliver, Daniel , L8 T 30

Oliver, M, T 104

Order of Release, 1948, MS 102
Orsi, S, T 137

Ouida, L 109

Our Fathers have told us-, MS 46
Owen , Professor, B XV L 31

Owen ?, Daniel, L 31

Owens ,JH, MS 102

Oxford Lecture, 22 February 1872, MS 36
Oxford Lectures, MS 45

-P-

P, PR, MS 51/Cii

Palgrave, W G, L 7L 85

Palmerston, Lord , B XX

Pankhurst, EA, L 28

Parkin, A, T 135

Passport, MS 133

Patmore , Coventry , L 14

Peachey, Alice , L 102

Peasey, EB,L7

A Pen of Iron T198

Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts, MS 94
A Philosopher Calls: John Ruskin in the
Industrial North of England T 188
Philpott , HW , L 85

Phippard, Robin, T 81 T174
Photography T161

Photographs (4), MS 110

Photographs of Ruskin manuscripts, T 70
Photographs of Ruskin MSS, T 39
Pickett, N, T 135

Pickles, Alfred , T 73

Pierpont Morgan, J, T 63 T194

Pilling , S, L 66

Pilotell, G, T 53

Pladon ,F,L 84

Plato, MS 80

Pleasures of Dead Ms63

Pleasures of Faith Ms57c¢

Pleasures of Learning Ms64



Plowman ,TF, L 65
Plowright, Piers , T 139
Pocket Book , MS 121

Poem — Remember, MS 51/Ciii
Poems, MS 70T 27 T 28
Pollock, SrRM, T 73
Postcards, L 119

Pottery T 190

Powell, F York , MS 67
Powell, Mr, L 24

Power of Attorney , MS 139
Power of the Dust [Thesis] T169
Poynter ,EJ, L 66

Poyser, Miss , T 57

Praeterita , MS 51/Di

Praeterita Il x Il , MS 51.Dii
Praeterita lll, I-IV, part i , MS 97
Praeterita VIl , MS 128

Praeterita X, MS 131

Praeterita, Vol Il, ch I, MS 59
Praeterita, Vol lll, ch I, MS 60
Praeterita, Vol lll, ch iii, MS 61
Prayers, MS 91

Proofs , T 67

Proofs and touched plates , T 88
Proofs of Library Edition illustrations, T 71
Proofs of various wood engravings , T 89
Prosperina, Vol 2, chap I, MS 51/J
Proust, Marcel T 60, T166

Prout , Samuel , L 81 L 107 L 109
Prout, S Gillespie , L 102

Prynne (Olander) , Kathleen , L 98
Psychic phenomena, L 66

Pughe, CM, L 102

Puppet Show T18

Purser, John , T 138

_Q_
Quaritch, Bernard , B XVI, B XVII L 85
Queen, L 103
Quiller-Couch, SirA, L 81
-R-
R,J, L7
R, P, L 66
Rachel, L 100

Railways in Derbyshire, MS 51/P
Ramos, lolanda , T169

Randal, F,L 78

Randal, Frank ,L 8

Rathbone, Edmund , L 104
Raven, Kate, MS 129
Rawle,JS,L8

Rawlinson , Lily , L 113

Rawlinson File , L 113
Rawlinson, Harry , L 113
Rawlinson, Mrs, L 113
Rawnsley, HD , MS 73 T186
Rawnsley, Mrs , L 64

Ray , M, T43

Reade, AA, T 43

Reflections of a Friendship , T 91
Reid, George , T 135
Reinhardt, C, L 96
Richardore , Caroline , L 107
Richards, B, T59 T 135
Richardson , Alan,L 6
Richardson , Bridget, L 6
Richardson, Charles , T 109
Richardson, G, T 57
Richardson , Janet, L 6 'J' T184
Richardson ,Mary , L6 T 48T 49
Richardson ,Mrs, L 6
Richardson , W G, MS 102
Richardson, WR,L85L 100
Richardson , William ,L 6
Richardson letters, L 6
Richardson pedigree, T 40
Richardson photographs ,L 6
Richmond ,G,L65L 85
Richmond , George , B XVIII L7 T 53
Richmond , Tom, B XV L 105
Richmond, J, T 43
Richmond, JR, L 103

Richter , Ludwig, L 110

Riley , Mr, B VII

Ritchie , Henry, L 81

Ritchie, H, L 85

Roberts , Dalby, T 86

Roberts, David , T 73

Robin, The Ms43

Robinson, Hilda F, L 102
Robinson, John, L 102
Robinson, Julia, L 102
Rodgers, Sarah, T167

Roffe, W, L 85

Rogers, MS 54/C

Roll of Guild Companions, T 117
Rooke, Noel , L 78

Rooke, T M, MS 143

Rossetti, L 31

Rossetti, William, L 110
Rossetti, DG, B |

Rossini, MS 130

Rowbotham, | P, L 102
Runciman , Mr, L 31
Runciman, L 109

Ruskin, CW , L 93

Ruskin, Effie, L11 T 46
Ruskin ancestry, L 93



Ruskin and Pottery T 191

Ruskin Centenary , L 69

Ruskin cheques, T 86

Ruskin Commemorative stamp, L 77
Ruskin, Darwin and the infinite variety of
trees T181

Ruskin Drawing School , T 133

Ruskin grant of ???, T 40

Ruskin Library, T 163, T200

Ruskin Lodge, Cloughton, MS 106

Ruskin Museum, Bewdley , MS 128

Ruskin Picture Book CD T195

Ruskin Society , L 115 T 128 T 129

Ruskin Symposium photographs of the event
T172

Ruskin Test Paper, MS 141

Ruskin Union , L 92

Ruskin, Mrs C. T184

Ruskin, John James , L1-6 L9 L 10-L 14 L 17
L18L30L81L 109 MS 28-34 MS 38 MS 67
MS88T40T 86T 135, T168 T184

Ruskin, John Thomas, L 11

Ruskin, Margaret , BVIL1L2L5L6L11L
26 L85L100L 105L 107 MS 111 MS 122-6
MS 129-30 T 31-2

Ruskin, Telford & Domecq, L 10 T 40
Ruskin’s burial , L 66

Ruskin’s Coffin plate, T 44

Ruskin’s death : letters of condolence , L 102
Ruskin’s death : telegrams of sympathy , L
103

Ruskin’s marriage, L 67

Ruskin’s music, MS 140

Ruskin’s postal habits , MS 93

Ruskin’s return to Coniston, L 89

Ruskin’s statement to his proctor, L 67 MS 66
Ruskin's Journey, T165

Ruthie, , L 102

Rutter ,J C, L 107

Rutter, JJ, T 86

Rutter, L 67

Rydings, Egbert , L 100

Ryland , Mrs, L 31

Rymer, Mr, L 102

S, A L64

S,A T55

S,AC, L85

S, Dearest, L 120

Sadler , M E, MS 95

Samford University Ruskin Collection T186
Sanderson, Cobden, T 73

Sandgate accounts , T 86

Santa Croce, MS 47

41

Sapiesa, Princesse , B18

Sarle, Mr. & Mrs T186

Saville , Victor , MS 102

Schofield, Lynn T200

Scott, B, L 65

Scott, Laurence, BV

Scott , Miss , T 127

Scott, Mrs, BV

Scott,RevAJ,BV

Scott, RevH T, B XV

Scott , Susan, BV

Scott ,WB,L28

Scott family, B V

Scott, “Babies”, BV

Scott, Ann, L 8 L 100

Scott, Edith Hope , T 127

Scott, Sir Walter, T164

Scott, T 25

Script of play, L 64

Secretary of Trades Council, L 96
Seeley ,HG, L85

Severn , Arthur & Eleanor , MS 129
Severn, L 66

Severn, A& J, MS 130

Severn, A,L65L89L 120

Severn , Arthur , BXVIII L28L68L82L91L
103 L 108 MS 102 T 50
Severn,JR,L86L 89

Severn, Joan, BXXL6L33-L66L81L85L
102-L 104 L 110-L 111 MS 91 MS 102 T 55
Severn, Lily, L 64

Severn, Miss, L 103

Severn, Mrs, L 29 L 96

Severn, V, L 89

Severn family letters, L 64

Sewell, JE, L8

Sharp, E, L 85

Sharp, FJ,L78L 86
Sharp/Viljoen/Morgan Collection, T 86
Shaw, Bernard , MS 78

Shaw, MS 82

She is as the air in summer which God Wove,
MS 51/Ci

Sheffield Museum, MS 51/X
Shelley-Cook , W, L 66

Sherborne, Lord , L 104

Shields, T 43

Short, Frank , T 57

Shorter, L 67

Simon , ?Lady, L 22

Simon , Jane, L 107 L 109

Simon , John & Jane, L 108

Simon , Sir John, B XVIII L 22 L 63
Simon, John, L 100 L 105 L 109
Simon, Lady , B XVIlI

Simon, Mrs,L12L99L 100L 105L 120 T 43



Simpson ,Rev S, B VIl

Sinclair , WH, L81

Sinclair, T 145

Sinclair, W, T 73

Slavery T 190

Sly,L91

Smart , W, L 66

Smart, JP,L 66 L 86 L 102

Smetham, J, MS 130

Smith , G, B XV

Smith , George , L 21

Smith Elder , MS 127

Smith Elder statement 1863, T 86

Smith, Abel , L 7

Smith, Margaret , L 104

Smith, Miss , L 64

Smith, Walter , L 22

Social & Political thought [Thesis] T169
Somerscales, A, B XVIII

Somerscales, Annie, L 78 L 102
Somerscales, Miss A, L 16

Somervell , Robert, L 114

Somervell, R, L 102

Sotheby, Catalogue of Old Engravings, 12
May 1931, MS 102

Sotheby, European Failence.. Old English
Furniture, 8 May 1931, MS 102

Sotheby, Final portion of the library, 18 May
1931, MS 102

Sotheby, Manuscripts and remaining library,
24 July, MS 102

Sotheby, pictures and drawings, 20 May
1931, MS 102

Sotheby, Silhouettes & Objects of Virtu, 30
April 1931, MS 102

Sotheran , Messrs, L 31

Southall, JE, L 100

Sparks , John, L 24

Spear, T 154

Speyer, E, L 102

Spielmann ,MH,L63L66L103T 53
Splugen Gift , MS 137

Spooner, H Maxwell , L 104

St George, MS 67 MS 73

St George’s Guild, MS 51/A
Stephenson, MrsE T, L 96

Stevens & Brown, L 72-5

Stewart, (Sisters) 7184

Stewart, John T184

Stock Broker, MS 135

Stokes , C, MS 54/D

Stone, Mrs, L 31

Stones of Venice , MS 76-7 T199

Story of lda Ms51g

Straight Gate, The Ms47

Strohan , Mr, L 31

Stuart Wortley, Lady Clare , T 147 — 153
Stubs, RevC W, L 96

Studt , Richard , T 140

Stulz , Messrs, L 11

Summer House at Mornex , L 120
Surtees, MS 92

Sutcliffe , Frank , T 60

Sutton , Edward , L 105

Swallow , B XV

Swan , Emily, T 118

Swan , Henry , T 118

Swanton ,REM, L 102
Swinburne, CH, L 85
Symposium 2000 [Photos] T172
Szaukskais, Miss , T 33

T141T 142 T 159

-T-

Talbot , Fanny, L 82

Talbot, G P, B VIl

Talbot , Mrs F, L 65

Talbot, F, T 95

Talling , Mr, L 31

Talling ,R, T55

Tarrant & Mackrell, L 8 L 91 MS 102
Tattersall , Miss , L 24

Telford, TH,L65T 117
Tennyson, Lord, L 110

Tennyson, A, T 57

Tennyson, MS 139

Tent Lodge Diary, T 58

Texts, Psalms and Prayers, MS 53/B
Thomas, Dora, L 100

Thomson, George , L 103

Thorne, Robert T186

Three Colours of Pre-Raphaelitism Il , MS
51/K

Tindall , E, B XVIII

Tobin, OH, L 104
Tollemache, Alice , L 102
Tolling , R, B XV
Tompkinson, L 86

Torres, Mrs Ralph , L 102
Tovey, Lucy, L 112

Trapping of Studi, The Ms51n
Traquair, P, L 85

Traquair, Phoebe , L 100
Trevelyan , Lady, L 28
Trevelyan , T 90

Trevelyan, Fanny, L 102
Trice, Edwin , L 7

Trotter, Alex , L 100

Trotter, Lilias , L 85
Trowbridge, Caroline T 192
Tucker, L, T 123

42



Tucker, P, T 135

Tulloch, Anne, L 102

Turner , JMW , B XXI MS 54/A MS 129 T 117
Turner , MS 54/C-E T 135

Turner Catalogue, 1878, MS 50/I

Turner Watercolours during the past eighty
years, MS 54/G

Turner, Caroline , L 102

Turner, Thackeray, L 119

Turner’s Drawings, Notes on , MS 39
Turner’s views exhibited at the Egyptian Hall,
1819, MS 54/F

Tweddale , Catherine , L 11

Tweddale , MS 102

Twelves, Miss , T 127

Two memoranda, T 40

Two notebook leaves, MS 128

Tylor , Miss , L 65

Tylor , Mrs, L 65

Tylor , T 42

Tyrwhitt, J, B XVIII

Tyrwhitt, R, L 85

Tyrwhitt, T 72

-U-
Ulric the Farm Servant VII, MS 132
Uncle” , B XV

Underhill, T 57

Unidentified , L 107

Unidentified addressees , L 28
Unidentified fragment, MS 51/R-S MS 51/U
Unidentified ladies , L 28

Unnamed addressee , L 11

Unnamed correspondent , B XV L 64 L 82
Unnamed correspondents, T 57
Unnamed, L 64

V-

Val d’Arno — corrected page proofs of Lects
2,5,6,7, MS 57/A

Val d’Arno, MS 51/L
Valentinelli, G, T 57

Valley of the Somme, MS 42
Valpy,LR,L 100 T 86

Vaulted Book Ms47

Veitch, L 67

Velasquez, T 16

Venice Notebooks T199
Vernon,JR, L 86

Vernon, Lora,L 8

Verona & other lectures, MS 71
Verona Exhibition , T 54
Verses on the Zodiac, MS 110
Vesey, FG,L8

43

Victorian Architecture, T 122
Viljoen, HG, L 78 L 87

Visiting cards, L 28 L 89 MS 129
Visitors books, T 117

-W-

W,H, L7

Wagner, Malcolm , L 102

Wakefield , Mary , L 24 L 103

Walker, Annie , L 102 L 104

Walker, Wm , L 102

Ward collection , MS 85

Ward, L 67

Ward, William , T 43

Warden , M, L 86

Wardle , W, T 73

Wardle, Peter, T 127

Wardle, William , L 96

Ware , WK, L 63

Ware, EK, L 102

Warren, Charles , T 112

Warren, Emily , MS 96

Warren, L 109

Warren, Mary , L 63

Warwick Square, MS 102

Waterford , Lady , T 66

Waterford , MS 92

Waterhouse, A, L 97

Watson ,F, T 75

Watson, Francis , T 59

Watson, Lily, L 102

Watts ,GF, L 66

Webling sisters, B XIX

Wedderburn, A, L63 L 65L 103 MS 90 MS
102

Wedderburn, Alexander , L 104
Wedderburn, L64 L 66 L 67 L 94
Westerlmaes?, G M, L 102
Westland Marston Committee , L 120
Westminster , Archbishop of , B XVIII L 83
Westminster Abbey , L 66

Wheeler, Michael , T 132, T 135, T165
Where did you come from, MS 91
Whistler , T51 T65 T85 T140 T176
Whitaker, J, L7

White , A, L 65

White , Florie , T 100

White , W Hale , MS 102

White, J Kelsey, T 117

Whitehouse , JH,L65L68L70L 72-L76 L
78 L 81 MS 73 T 158

Whitelands College, T 43

Wilde, O, T 73

Wilken, Alison S., T168

Wilkins, W , MS 89



Wilkinson , Mary , L 81
Wilkinson , Miles , L 81
Will and Codicile , MS 102
Will, 1885 deed and gift, T 40
Will, T 40

Willett , Henry , B XIII L 7
Willett, H, MS 91
Williams, Florence , L 102
Willie, L 102

Wilson & Oglethorpe, T 127
Wilson, William , T 86
Winder, D, L 66

winn, Mr

Winnington Hall, MS 51/Ci
Winton, W J, T 43

Wire, Lily, L 103

Wise, L 67 MS 52/A-B
Wise, TJ,L66L103T55
Woodhorde, CW , L 102
Woolgar , W, L 89
Woolgar File, L 89
Woolgar, Edward , L 89
Wordsworth , E, L 81
Wordsworth , T 68

Works XXIX , MS 101
Works XXVIII, MS 99
World, The Ms91
Wornum , RN, L 28T 144
Wray T196

Wright , B, B XV

Wright, Bryce , L 97 MS 135

-X-

XML Version of Modern Painters | T 189
-Y-

Yale University Library T193

Yewdale , Miss , L 108

Young, MissM F , L 67

Young, NF,L78
-Z-

Zoological Society ticket, MS 129

44



	LETTERS, MANUSCRIPTSAND TRANSCRIPTSin theRUSKIN LIBRARY
	CONTENTS
	RUSKIN LETTERS
	BOUND LETTERS
	UNBOUND LETTERS

	RUSKIN MANUSCRIPTS
	Diary Notebooks
	Other Manuscript material

	TRANSCRIPTS
	INDEX




